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white-m::l.le 
J. , , . ~-~ 

-~"\TIIIlltiTOil 01-' :-l~=-~N·• - ·· , 
... FII'\GJ:':HPl\IN1·cl .... I NA~m AND NU!I!DEH :-----

D;·: .~~ ~:._ : ~t;5:~ ~ ·.:·~io:~ .'.' . , ;·I 
.. :. •.· ... 

:·:. ;: ·· . ··.· .. } __ . ·. :~. 
' 

D 1 St • LO\\.is, t-io. . .. 
\,0 ~.~~ ... •• • • : '~ ··· :- : : · .. . f • • ' 

. : . ~ ' .... .· .·_·,· .. · ... ~ .:. . :' . ·· .. .. :·, . ,. . ·. . ~ 

· PD>:st. Louis, Mo. . 
_. ·>: · ·~:4· .. ··.-: . ..... ~. :·· ... ·. ~·. .::: , , : :.: .. , 

. . : . .. ; ::~ • .:- .• :: :: :,~· : !: .... . 0 ·: •• . .... .. . . "'· ...... '· . . . : .... :·.. .... . . .. ·:·: . 
D 1 St. I:ouis, l{o·. 

', • ' I ...... .. . .. . . 
. . .. ·· ... 

D t St.. Ir.n;tis, l.fo ~ 
. ' .= ·. :... . . ~ .... , .. 

..... . , :. . . ; -. 

... : . ··: 
_, 

s St.~- Louis, Mo. 

, St. Louis; .1-fo. 

D 1 St ~ Louis·, Ho. 

·.:> ~ St. Louis_, r.-:o. 

.... 

• . .. 

; : 

PD, St. Louis, Ho. 

:·n. St. Louis, ::o·. 

,. 

Frank Jcsenh 
Guinan /!8~980 

) 

Frank Josenh 
G ''8?)9°0 uinan ff ;;.- o .-

Frank Joseph 
Gu.i;:.::::. //89980 

Fra.:ik Jo se-o:.. 
Guinan i/89980 

'Frank Joseph 
Guinan, il89980 

Frank Joseph 
Gunian #89980 

Frank Guinan 
l/89980 

Frank Joseuh 
Guinan /.l899So 

lJoseph Frank 
Guinan //89980 

Fr:;.:1Jc Josco!-1 
Gl;tin:?.n t?e993o 

F:rP.nk Josep:1 
Guir.~n _:.LC9980 

.. 

Al\1\T·:."·mn on I 
llt::CEIYED 

J2-2-62 

12-1~-62 

8-17-63 

1-17:.64 

,. 

4-11-64 

5-23-64 

6-23-64 

7-9-64 

7-19-6h 

FPC 18 0 1 R G. 
S ~7 Tt 7 . 

. 
l . 

susp. burglary 

. I· . 
susp. st~aling 
Wld-::!r $50 • 

I 
· I · 

blt 

DLSI'OSITION 

.... . .... 
· . ... ... :· .. . 

•• ~ .. : ! 

.. ' 

.·.·. 
·· :: 

... . ' ·. • , ·· . . . ... . 

. .. : :·. · . . : .. :: .. 

burglary ~nd.; 
bu~glary 4..: stealir g 
& attempt~ b\.trglarj 

r.o ~·:rnt: ,. · · 

i 
peace dis~urbance 

~ • I 
:• 

distur~in~' peace, 
violating electric 
signal, no ·star,e 
operators licncse, 
parole violation 

susp burglary & 
stealing 

... : ... ::. .·: .. 
... ·. .. . 

..;: 

: 

rel 

burglary & s~ealii'!f \\"R rel 

peace distur0ance 
sus.p burglary 

rel 

flourishing deadly ~·m rel 
& dangerous v;eapon 
(knife), carrying l 
concc.::..led ,.,-capon 
(bayo:1et) 

Jusp.burgl~r.y & ste~ i~R rel. 
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The follow in~ is a transc.-ipt <•f' -:.he record, includinr, the most r~cenlly reportNl dala, us shown in thr Ulcs of l11i~ 
' 2 1'lC -~? l'DJ :•~ 1.0?1 1 " Bureau concerning our •mmbcr -.J. ::_._ 'IJ .;/ jo p . .,t!. 

2· 

. ·t· · · .· . . . . . 

CONTnlliliTOn OF 
I-'1NGI::HI'nli'IT5 ' 

..... 
.·· . . . ·: . 

•. 

CI1Al\G£:: 

. :. ... 

. pal 

DISPOSITION I AnnF:STEn on I 
Ili::CEI\'lm 

~--------------~--------------~--------------------
' • · ; 

-. ' 

St. Louis, l·~o. · · Frv.nk .. Jo~;cph 
. . . . , . ,• ': . ..· . • • ~ .?: ·,:, '_: : '·:.:., • •, ,'; .. , .. •' r :, 

.. G~i!la.::..:-/f8998~ ...... ;:;~ . 
8-11-64 

~:iL6~ ,, 
I 

parole violation 
. :' .. ~, . .• .' : .. , : . · .... . · .. · ·. 

. . ·del to Chief Par C:~· ... 
.: .. ·5 yrs l(oSP 

' •· ;. .. : .. · 
:.e Penitential':\~ 

cr8on . City,!f:o. 

.. 0 •• •• 

te · High1'!ay Patroi 
farson City,Ho. 

•• '• • • • • • •• •• • ... ... _.. • t 

0 , , • • • 

, ; :-... 
:: . . . ~ ·. . . , 

.. . · . .. · 

Frank .Josenh 
Guinar'::J/09297 

Frank: .Joseph 
ui.pan,Jr ~//F-1390 

. · . ... 

F1"anlC Joseoh 
Guinan~Jr.ffl5543 . . . .,.. 

'· . . 
. ·:· -... 

: .. ·~ .· · .. . 
; ·. ·. '.:. . . 
..... •;: ' >~ -: , .. · .. 

.. :.:· ... :·.:: ": ·.· .. 
· ~ . : .. . . . . : .. : ·.: 

. ·. ·'.: 

12-20-64 

.3-.3-69 
. .. 

St.- louis, Ho •. .. . ·. .. . Frank 'Guinan 
//.89980 

/ 4-.3-69 
• ' ; . ·: • • • • f • • • ~ ••• 

. ::·.7-t .. :.:: .·· .. ::·:·::; :::·. ·::~· .. ( 
St. Loui's~ Mo.63100 

... .. 
,:,.: 

..• . . . 
. ~t: } : ~. • .. 

t.of \~alfare 
>,·ton, Ho. 63105 

I ' 

T...oui o Co Pol. · 
·.•ton, Ho. 63105 

... . ..... 

Fr a.nk .;:;-o s eph 
Ouin~ 1189980 

· Frank Joseph 
Guinan.. s /112180 

Frnn~ .Joseph Guinan 
//15~43 

---------------------~----------------------

10-2-71 

12-23-71 

'12-23-71 

..... ._ .... ·: 
burglary 2nd & · : · :5 :rr..s. escaped 

12-19-6li ret~:;ed stealing (2 charge. ) 
burglary 2nd 

. .' ·· - : . 
. . 12-20.:.6h (.: gi V8!1 = 

additj.onal 4 yrs ~~ 
·~·car theft & esc~o 

. . · ~ . . 
·.: . 

,,, . -:. :•' 

. . . .. . . . .'.·-.. ~· . 
·.··:.· ~ . 

. . ' . 
.. 'I • · :· ··.: 

. .. 

·: , served under sa..-::e 
.\·.number paroled 

;_ : ~;..;L~-69 . · 
.· 

escape 2 charges oi 
auto theft 

s.ent to 4 yrs l·~S? -
·auto theft chg C. 

.· .. · 2 yrs 1-~SP on- esc 
··chg ··· 

susp '!::ur~;lary & 
stcaline 

susp stealing over 
$50, armed robbery 

parole violation· 

RLOE 

war. ref . 
4 yrs. 11.oS? 
4 yrs. l1oSP 

illegal :possession refuse 
potent drugs-illegu~ . . ~ .... 
possession narcotic! 
mar~juana . 

assault police 
officer 

. .· . 

•. 

.. . ' 

. ·· · .. . 
··. ··· : 

··· . . 
fup;itive Pclhrood ·!1\rr. ·nslt,' .-pol. 
susu, rcs:i.stinr; o:rrp!>t 'RPAH 
stronp; ar~cd robocr~ 
nssnult-noli~o o·ffil e.r ·. 

off .• 

': 

i 
I ' 

•Rcr,rescrus r, ')t.:\'i• :as uncu:'t •'t -l'd by flr.~ct; :ina. 

' I! ¥·.~ - r J: lillll tJ( our rc::•;.)rcls, plcn:u: s up::;;l_y dL~po~iliuns to this Bureau in I Ill:-' of the f•Jrt:;::oins: cu!-CS where they do oot appear • 
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Th<! following is o. lrunscripl.. of the record, including the mo~l rcc<:nt.ly reported dutn, ns shown in tb(' files of llti!> 

Bureau concerning our number l/r"!51912 FBI f.!3G0711 h F. 
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• p;e 3 

COl'i'l'ntlllJTOn 01: 
F!iXGl::l\l'Hii'\T:> 

·.: 

) , . St •. J;.ouis_ Mo. 63100 · 
• ..·.· •• •• • ' •• 6 • • ' :. 

· .. i; :_:: ~· .:· ·." .. : .· '· . . · ' . . 

.. · . ~.. . ': .... 
: . .. 

·) ,- St • Lou:t ~ , 
! 0 .. ~ ·• • . ... • • • 

: ···" . 

, .. •. '• •' • 
~ 0 • . ~ • • .. • 

.. "'•. , ;.,. ~ 

·.: · .. : · ·: .. 
·· . .. ·· 

·. ' ·. ~ • .. 

~ . . . 
.. : . . ,.: 
·::· . . 
. , .. 

. -..: . . ... ·~ -. : ·· .... :. 
. . : ,:. ~ . ·.· .. 

. . 
~ :· ... · :·· 

• • •• :~ : • • • .. : 4 

':. ' o' ~' o I 

: , ':·'· ·· .· .. 

·.· .. 

. ' .. 
' .. 
- ' .• . 

· .. ~ . ' • .· .. 
.. 

.. 

. ··· .. 
' : 

... , _ . 
· .. 

. • .. • .. .. . · .. . . ·. 

. ; . 
.· .. ;· 

·. 

.·· 

.. ' 

· .. ' 

.. . ... 
.· 

N/.ME AND NUMfiEl\ Alllll·"::.","l"l-:D OR I 
HECJ::IYI-'0 

Ji'ra:1k ,Tose})h Guinnn .12-24-71 
1.189980 

~rnnk .rosenh Guinnn 1-{.6-72 
1!899E!·O .. 

Frank Joseph Guinan 
#89980 . 

Frank J ~s~{~~ina" 
089980 ·. \ ; 

.. . 
• 0 0. 

. ,. 

' •• 0 ... 

:>·"· : : . . • 
•' ' ... •: .. . ·... .. 

.. ·. 
. , . . 

I .. ·: · ·: , ; ,;.· ' • •'·,;.: " 

. • 0 ·./'1, ' ·. : 0 
, • o: •. o o - o or, ~~ •• : • o. o . -.. · .. ·-·: • ' 

• : 0 : •• • ·. 
. · .. ·.· : . .. . . : ~ ' 

. ': , 

. ;· . . - ~· . . .... .... ·· .. . .. 

: .. ~ ,· .· . " . •.. . 
,, ' · 

. .. . .. · .. 

. ,. 
~ . . . 

· . 

·: 

. 3-22-72 

·\~-~;:';:?· :··. ~: : · .... t 
, .. .! . ··: 

·-:· ·: ·.':.: . . 
. ··- . 
: .... ~::=·. \ 

·' . : 

. .. . ' 
• • r• 

- -: . • 

. . 

..... ·. 

0 ' : 

.. . 

CIIA!lGB DlSl'OSITION 

nrmecl robber~r 

ass2.ul t t .o clo r::rP.~.t 

·b0dil~r ha.rr:-robher:r 

armed robbery (4 cts) 
assault to kill 
safekeeping -
fugitive other 
authorities St. · 
Louis Co. ,Mo. 
(sus armed robbery) 

attempt jail break 
I ·. 
I - •,, .... :~·· . . ·=· 

.. · 

.·· .• 

: . ...... . 
. .. 
. ~.: .. . . ..... : .. 

:. . ..... 

.:. 

· .. 
: ' .. 

:,· .. . ..... 
. .. . ... 
· . .. . 

.. ····: 
: , : I . : 

. I ,• . -.~: ... ;. . .· .. . 

.... ·. I 
.· . : . , 

. · . . 
•• ~~:· •• 0 

·· .. :- r: -.:· . ·. - : ,· ··.; 

·-

:· .. 

. .. .' : . 

.· .. . 
•· ; 

<o r .Z o o . . . ... . . 
. . . .~ 

• •• • 0 . . ·~ . · . 

:1: 

·: · .. 
.. ·.· ...·.: ·. :. · 

. ... 
... 

• •• 0 

··. 

•l(.rprr:!.cnu n•H:l"ir•H!.> un:tur •ru•r !cd by Jin s:o:> · ;' rin t ~. 
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The followin(.; is o. lrnn:;c:ripl of t.~,e rccon1, inclo<lii:g tbr: 11H1:>l recently 

Fi.Hii3b':t1 M.E 
reporlccl datu, us nhown in lhC' fllt:s of tl:i-. 

Hurcrtu concerning our 1J.Umhcr 251912 . . 

CONTntlllJTOil OF 
l."J!\GimPI\li'\T8 

. o{f- ... : 
,• ... . . 

·.:" . 

:· 
.. ·. ... : .. .. 

• .. ; . . :~ .. ~ ; .... : .... · ...... . . ~· ·. · . . . :-

,•' 

. ·: ... · .. ·· 
. .. . {::: . 
.... · ... ·.· .. , : , 

..· .· 

. :-·· .• ... · .. :. ··. .. ;;;:::'t:· ~·:? : ·.·. 

~ .• :::: • • : ..... :. ~ 0,4 f• 

··: ~ · .. ·· 
•.· 

' ·.· 
.. · .. . .. . . ~ ... 

. :.:: .. : .. / ·.··· ~ 
-~ : ~=·· ... ·:: .... ~- ~~. 

•• :.~:·.; _:: 0 • •• • • 

,,, -..... , ... ' .... .:._. " . ,• 

~ · .. '. . .. . . . . . · ... 
. ·· 

•',• 

. · ·. ·=·. · . . : 

. ··~ " 

'- · 

.. . . ·.· 
.: ·- : · 

. .. . ... · ..... ·::_, _: -: ' ­. · .. · . 
•o ·:· 

·:· · .. :• . 

' .. 

• • 0 •a. 

.. : . 
' • · .. ' 

'I 

- .. : 

.·, 
:.· 

0 :o• 

0·:· 

Alllll·:"'('E[) 01\ I 
1\I::CI.;:l \'ED 

\·JANTE:J: Frank Jo ;eph Guina; 
Charge: escaue lf-19-64 
t-;otif:;: Inte~., Hd' ~, Jcffe1 
CANC: 12-21:~64 A Yi'fi: Inter 

··.· 
. . . . 

·, 

... 

• _ . 0 

, •' 
• .... . 0 

·' 

.· ... -

.· . ~ 

. . . .. 

.·' 

• • 0 0 

..... 

. ;· ~:---·F:·r'}·'· . 
; • • • , • ! ... .. .... · 

•,' . 
~:;.:·:: ..... . .. -
-·. ···--.. : . 

. · . 

-. . .. ; .. 
0 •• - . ~: ... 

• :" •• 0 ~ 

·.\·:.· ...... .:: =-.· ·.. ; ... : 
.., ' ... . ~ 0 •• 

..... . .. 
.. ·r· . 

: : . ·.: ... 

.. ; 

... --•. --~- :. . ... : 0. _: 

: . -~- ·/.:. : .... 
. ~·- . . -. 

: : ··· ·.·· 
. .. -~ . ' ... 

. .. ·:· 

Hissouri Item 11ll; 7, 

son City, !t.o. 
Ref., Jefferson Cit 

. . ·. 
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-:. 

•. 

: .· .. 

• • ~· ;. 0 • • • · - - . • • .: ··-·: -~ -.. ~ -': ;" .. ~· : ..... ,. 
..··· .· .... -.. . . . ·· 

.. ·:· 
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DISPOSITION 

12-19-64 

No.· 

· . ... : .. 

.·· 

:. .. . 

-· .. " 

··. 
. . 
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TO; 

FH01i: 

1071' 
J0/$1/6~ 

AIRllA!L 

DI~CTOR, l<BI 

SAC, SPllrtU.1FIJ!iD (91-New) - p-

tmsun; //. 
LE;):AN'ON TRUf3T A~'D 
UDAHON t /iLLINOIS 
10/31/69 
BR / 

SAVINGS BANK 

.. ~\~-\\\" -~~~ l' 
Um:mb entered c::\ptiona d FDIC insured bnnl;: (chn.rter 

3806-"1 elated 5/l/6G) nt 6:63 P .. r.t., 10/31/69 and brnncLl:::;h ed a · 
suh-!!'n.chine gun, an r.tl.tomntic wet1pon, frcm tmdcr. dnrlt bJue . 
raincoat. Ummb nnnotmcecl hoh1up vii th ngive W3 ull yt~tn.' 
monos-! 71

, follc ~:ed by s:i.mi1:::\r dcr:.nn<Jc for money 4 lUso threw 
two blue bagn on·i;o a desk n:Jtt::;.• the entra:lce, d:i. rectiut~ 
telloro to £ill bn~. A drivo-in teller c~~d nt the ~0sr 
o:f 'Lhe bunl~, in t:tc~.Ution to :f.ou:... .. telhn" cr•.ge::1 :l!~ Jo-;.,by nf 
bunk, .:.v·sre em~tiecl of currency~ 1-ncludin~;- • '\1, 0.00 in bait 
money consistinG of ~00 05.00 billa. Bai~B~nay identification 
to bG ~:!!de tl. vai lab la from microi i lm records ~.u t.e r as records 
uncle:.:- t.ir.te loclo:. 

f • 
) 

'-. I . 
No camEn·as or alarms in bank.. No oustouors in 

bant~ at tirae of holdup. TJmmb e~-::i ~:ed through :rt:>ar door and 
en tared lDGO Chat•ro1<3t, 1969 Illinois license J~T 5044? 
stolen 10/30/69 nt otPallon, IlU.no:ts, near Lebanon, Illinois. 

Unsub descr:tbad ss white t :ttlle, 5f7", 140 pounds, 
25-27 years of nge, bvshy ~ust~chcJ ~c~ring dark blue rainccat 
and sunglasses. Un~ub wus calm and deliberate. 

Investigation continuing. 

R,(;:ceivint,~ offices cont~ct logical informants 

i - EACH AGENT 

Docld : 3.2 9 89756 .. Page 17 
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ll/5/69 

AIR TEL 

TO: SAC~ CKLAHO:!A crrY 

FROlii: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) U~) 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 
Le::banon Trust and Savings B.."!.nl~, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
:ar. 

OO:SPR.XNGI.i'I!?.LD 

Captioned bank robbed of $15,211.00 at approxi­
mately 7:00 P.!J .. t 10/31./r.HJ> by lone b::u:\.;.it d(\~cr:Uu,)d as 
white male, 5' 5",. 130 poux1ds, normal conpJ.c~:ion, \Jeal .. ing full 
o.usta•;he covcrin,r; IJ.pper i.ip and cttrving dorm on c:tther side 
of oouth (poGsibility muctache faloe). Robber armed uith 
long nun doccrib~d variouoly 3C curbin~ nitb flncb-hider or 
componzator on nuzzle with clip otic!ring out of bottom of 
\7eo.pon cu.rving fol"'l'J:lrd, or sub-r.Hlchino gun of sinilar descrip­
tion. Robber wearing blue raincoat and. flat top brimraed hat. 

Ge1;-a'~'ay car, 1£50 white ovel .. light blue Chevrolet 1 

four door ha:rd·i;op bearing lSS9 Ill:ino:ts l:tconse W1 504tl, 
stolen early LL:.!o 10/30/ti9, at 0 rl"allont Xllino:;.c;l' appro~:::t­
mataly f:ttrBs m.il(m distance from b;,u1k and abandoned soiaetime 
after robbery about one mile tJGSt of Lebanon, !ll:inois, city 
liid.ts on r:;.uddy abandoned road..-Jny and :robber app~rently went 
on foot a dir;tance of at let'st one fourth mile west of aban­
doned c~r where a blue l'aincoat and a grey zipper jtt.cket 
with fleece lining uan found in wooded area. Efforts to 
identify Unsub unproctuctive to do.te. 

A - Old~ho:ua City 
t_~)- Springfield {91-4669) 

JLM:ral 
(4) .v ..... v 

~cRo)(c-p 16a 
oJ3/7rt 

()1<11:;;/- ~& C->9- ~ 
SEARCH ED ............. .,-~---···-·-·· 
SERIALIZED ... ~~---·---· 
INDEXED ....... ·-·······-··-·-·-· 
Fl LED ··---·-············,;2;:. . .-.-:::::::..· 

, -:.~ . 
g....-:)_.;;: .., .. ~ 
~~~--~-~-·----

\ 
/ 



i SI 91-4669 

l'l'or information of Tulsa, Hurst DJ. .. ill:i.ng Cmn.pany 
of Tulsa or Sand Sp:;:•ings 1 Okluhoma 7 was drillinz core sanple 
and structure test holes :tn area for R o F. ANDTI1Smi 1 Geologist, 
.Mattoon, I11~4no:ts, in thew area and one of their truci;.s was 
stuck in mud and get-away car abandoned very ncar this vehicle. 
Al{D'£RSON advised he and drilling cr(f~7 left seen~ about 6:00-P.M ... ,. 
10/31/69, and did not r1itt1oss any pertinent activ; ... ty .. 

LEADS: OKLAHO~L4 CX~l D!VISION 

At Tulsa and Sand Springs, Oklahoma 

Will locate and intcrvi.ew appropriate employees at 
Hurst Drilling Company and determine ::tf any Slispicious activity 
obset•ved by them pr:f.o1· to robbery indicating Unsub planning 
get-army route, or if any employees either from Oklahonta or 
any e1:1ployed locally could bcs counider~~d suspects in this 
matter on basis ot description or activities. 

- 2 ... 
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ll/5/6S 

AIRTEL AiffiUUL 

TO: SAC, STo LOUIS 

SUBJECT: lmSUB; 
LEBA!iON TRUS'r AND SAVINGS BMIK~ 
LEBANONJ ILLINOIS 
10/31/69 
BR 
00: Spring:&: :teld 

Enclosed for Stv Louis is one copy of Springfielcl 
teletype to Indianapolis, 11/3/69. 

This ail~tel wilJ. con:fi.rm conv<n~sn.ti.on bet\':een SA 
EDWARD A. CARPEli'l':.GR of SprinGfield Division and Agents of 
St. Louis Division, ll/·~/G9. 

Regarding enclosed teletyp~, StF Louis conduct 
investigation at T.'J.mbert-3-t:.Louis Airport iu an effort to 
ideu'i:if.y \7.t~lrlli EU<lDR Silr:t'i, al'.:a JElU~Y STAHL, us a passenger 
on flight departing Ste Louis subsequent to 8:00 p.m.., 
10/31/69 on a route which could place him in Roanoke; 
Virginia at approximately 2:22a.m., 11/1/69. 

A- St~ Louis 
\...~ ... Springfield 
'JL!;!/par 
(4)~ 

ARMED f.~ DANGEROUS 

(91-4669) 

_ .{cfloKCfJ It;? 
:;;:;;.;tc: :~o . 

.. , ............ -4 .................. .. 

SERIAl.fiEO.,¥··· .. . 
INDEXm · 

g{3 tlf 
F1 LED ........... :·:~:?-'· .. 

............. :::t····--······"···· 
9/- L/{.;, ?::'9- 7 

: ' ~--- ~ 
I , •• - ~- . --~ -~ - ·- •• - -- .• ~~ 
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lil'l'l 55119 

l:>!RECTOR II FBI 
(A?:trH !DFI1'f:C§!CX~.t!Olf n:rVISIOU' 

L.;'·.s,~:tr Px:;:J· ~ :i~.P;.c;n·t srcr:ro!l) 
SP,C, SPRIHG:llBT..JJ (~.il-'~vCD) ··P-

urm.1i017N SUBJECT; 
Lol:~.'lnon 'J:';:urJt und S .. ;n.1in9:a E;ntlt~ 
):/~h~uon~ Xllincl.in.,. l.U/31/69 
1m. 

... 

ll./12/69-

~ubmittod u.nth.n.:- seP?.,rate co·v·ar ~ by x•egintor·ocl 
1!1.'11lt is oua insit~o :~ea.!• \'"i£tJ o:i..~:t?or il'Ol1 the g.::tarmy cnl", 
a l~G{} Ch~vl"ole'i; !t\;_ti.'.la, V:l~! CH83£B17'r~l!l7 a. Th~ oirl"or 
nhoa1d be P~"oces£1ad fo!: 1!1 i:o~:t t :l in~c::-prin~s" 'i?he r:~.i~ror 
shf'tUlcl bs retu:z>no(l t~ Sp:>:ir~~:iield upon completion o:t the 
G·xumination.o 



--- ~ 

=---F'D-31M:Hev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: ll/7 /69 

Transmit the following in ---------o-:::---o---:-:------:-:--------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 
(Priority) 1 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 

FROM: SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (91-6325) (RUC) 

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and Savings 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 

00: Springfield 

... -. ,-

Re SI· tel to IP, PG, RH, dated 11/3/69. 

. • ""! 

Enclosed for Pittsburgh, Richmond, and Spring­
field are two copies each of photograph of WAYNE ELMER SINN. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA PATRICK P. QUIGLEY on 11/4/69 at Michigan City, 
Indiana: 

JOHN RASCHI~, Institutional Parole ·officer, 
. Indiana State Prison, Michigan City, Indiana, advised 
that WAYNE ELI'IIER SINN, Indiana State Prison 34718 escaped 
from the Indiana State Prison on 10/19/69, by walking 
away from an honor detail outside the prison. RASCHI~ 
made SINN's file available and it reflected the following 
information: 

8INN was received at the Indiana State Prison 
on 10/16/66 from vanderburgh County, Indiana, where he 
n c;y_-_~<$c;,9- ~ 
-12J- s.r:ringfield (Enc. 2)~~ · SFJ.::. :,_ . ':L2J'DP''" t 
2- P~ttsbul~gh (Enc. 2) SERI:.u -~.L-n .•. -:· / 
2 - Richmond (Enc • 2) ,. · . 0 196CV 
1 - Indianapolis trc{2tJiCt' (J fb4 \ 1 ·~_:). · •• ::~ • 

1\, ~ '-~ · a ra-~ · · · · -· · · ·· ... ) 
~ -lkz ~KA 'Z")'-2)7! ._;_~~~- -· ..::.' t 

__..-:;.\,,.--\~\ i I 

1\j f'.\1"1. 
Approved: ' ' I · · •• 

NW 551~9 _ J).ocid : 32'~·gk A~.,J.ndaharge 

.-· I- . . .. 

Sent ------M Per -------



- - --- ----~----~------------------------------------------------~ 

IP 91-6325 . J \ . • 1' •'- ,_ ~ .. r ' • .r : . ~ .-( ·· : ... ~ . ~ · 

' . . ' 
t .... - .. ~ . .. ~ 

•• t" .. - ... • . ~· !"' ::\ .. ,- - ..... 
was sentenced to ten years for armed robbery. He was 
alleged that SINN, accompanied by his wife, JANICE SINN, 
using a .30 caliber pistol, went on a robbery spree through 
four states holding up stores and supermarkets. . . - · .. 

The following individuals visited SINN while he 
was in prison: 

I • • , ·., ... ...;, . . 

JANICE SINN, RR 3, Box 613 A, Brownsburg.•, Indiana, 
(wife); Mrs. and Mr. SYLVESTER SINN, Coultervi.lle, Illinois, 
(parents); LYLE W. SINN, 315 N. Euclid, Marissa, Illinois, 
(brother); Mrs. DELN"J.AR (JANET) KNECHT, 714 N. 14th Street, 
Mascoutah, Illinois (sister); ROSE BANKSON, 303 W. High, 
~~hart, Indiana, (sister); JOLENE GLADSON, Linzberg, Illinois 
(sister); CHARLES NOLL, 306 N. Green Street, Brownsburg, 
Indiana (friend); RICHARD ULLERY, 56076 Oak Road, South 
Bend, Indiana (friend); ; WARREN WILKINS, 303 W. High Street 
Elkhart,. Indiana, (friend) ; ROBERT HOLDING, 1818 W. Harren 
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (friend). 

The persons below corresponded with SINN while 
he was an inmate: 

JANICE SINN, RR 3, Box 613, BroWEburg, Indiana 
(wife); Mrs. and Mr. SYLVESTER SINN, RR 2, Coulterville, 
Illinois (parents); Mrs. EDWARD (JOLENE) GLADSON, Box 183 
Lenzburg, Illinois, (sister); ROBERT HOLDING, 1818 W. Harren 
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (friend)"; ELMER SINN, RR 2, 
Coulterville, Illinois (uncle); GAYLE LYNN DOSS, 2830 Ferry 
Street, Lafnyette, Indiana, (fri<l!ld); LYLE W. SINN, J & S 
Auto Sales Service Co, J.Iarrissa, Illinois (brother); 
RICHARD ULLERY, 56076 Oak Road, South Bend, Indiana (friend) 
Mrs. DELMAR (JA:N"ET) Ki'TECHT, 714 N. 14th Street, Mascoutah, 
Illinois (sister); HAYWARD DOSS, 221 E. 8th Street, Marissa, 
Illinois (father-in-law); :MARION OAKLEY, Box 28, Pendleton, 
Indiana (brother-in-law); CI-tARI,ES R. DOSS, RR 3, Box 613 A, 

- 2 -

NW 551.1.9 Docid: 32989756 Page 29 



I 
I 

I 

J • •• ' • 

I 
' 

I 

' 1 
I 
I 

. ,. 

IP 91-6325 

Brownsburg,, Indiana (uncle); Mrs. WILLIAM (PEGGY) THORTON, 
138 ·s. Gil'buck Drive, Anahiem, California, (sister) o 

Unlawful flight to avoid confinement warrant has 
not been obtained since SINN was a wall{. away from the 
Indiana State Prison. 

No investigation leads are being set out by Ind­
ianapolis since · it is not known the exalt to the investigation 
conducted thus far by Springfi.eldo 

CONSIDER UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS o 

- 3 -



DIRECTOR:~ FBI 
(ATTU: FBI Ll\BORA'lURY) 

UliiUTO~lU SUBJE-CT; 
!.cbanGn "t.l~ust and Savin3s B;lru.t,~~ 
L~t~non$ Illinois 
10/31/60 
ro 

11/18/GS 

Ra Sp~ingfield airtel to Bu~o~u, 10/31/69~ 

Fo!'\'i-:t-r.tlocl und.-::J:~ nor~n:s.-a ta c,ovo:-:' by n.og:i.r:r'=orcd Ua il 
~tor the !'BI Ln bora t -m:y ~~ ...... :) one blue pillow cnoc, obta incd at 
tm:uq one blue n~·lon l·air._-::o:tt;: ~n'i ouo f.~!-~:::..y jacl~ct. Fc.:r 
:Lu:i:'orna·i: ion ox L!l bO:c:>t't \~e.;; ~.· "l pillo\'1 cnn-a 1i::tC thl ... Oi.71\ on de::tk 
o.i bank r.;ec~tnry (to:.;:eth,:r- u:J.tl\ anothm:- ~.:::imilar 1oo1A:J.n!'; 
bag.ll into <rthich loot \'1~:-..: ;:-;ub:::;o'!uc;:rtly Plocc-d) by Un!tnot-n.1 
;J~tbJuct upon h:tr:.; <:H:ttr<Hl~-3 :U:d;o b~uih:. 

The <Sncl-o~c:d r.a;:.ucoat an.d j!lcl:.ot we:t. .. e located tha 
:toll.fJWin:J: mox·11inr; in u woods ~t L~br.H';.OU ncmt• the location 
\·:hot-a r.;cd:-arlaY cr,r \',':1&> r~~ove!"Cd which \"itlG used by Unnub. 
'l.?h0 rai~1cont is b~liet1c-u by h.ln~ c:m~>lo:;oe:t1 to ba idmltica 1 
with tl~ raincoat ~orn by Unsub dtn~ir~ robbory. 

The l.mbol .. t.:rto!'~ is requeotcd to ~:~amine r~tain itt 
enclosed pillo-.v cuse •. ~roo Iabora·tory is also request-ad to 
C-1xaz.1.iue o.ll -~hrce :Ltcn::-; :i:o1~ laundry oz .. <.:l~nuing mal"lr.s; ha~t.rs 
or iiborr~ i and brand Ol" rl~nllfactu~~n:> if :le;lsiblo. 

Upon cottpletiou,. 'tb.e l..abo-.t:atory is x.-equested to 
l."'aturu tlle euclosu.:~-;ooo to ~P'l.'"in;;field :for c:rrh.ibit::ton to any 
fJubsoquontlwituoz.ooG dova1opad .. 

(' ~ \L..,· \ .~; .. 
. \ ,,_..:... 

' . 
i\ 

·-y'·-\ 
~ . 

9/- .y~~9- /tO 
SEARCHED ........ ://··:·········· 
SERIALIZED .. ~~----- ,. .. /, 
lNDEXED ............. ----;;-;7· 
FlLED ........... --····~1L ... : ....... .. 

I 
I 



: NW 55119 

11/18/69' 
PL..iliH TE~f 

AIRTEL AIR tiAIL 

TO ; D!!mCTO!t" FBI 
A'I'TE~"TION NC!C 

FRoti : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) {P) 

SUBJECT: UUSUB; LEBAlmll TRUST AND SAV!N'GS 
BA!UC, LED!'!.HON, ILL!HOIS, 10/31/69 
BANK ROBffi!:RY 

(OO: SI) 

RE: SI airtel to Director, 10/31/G9o 

Attached for the Bm:-eau are two cog:tes of 'list 
of bait ntonGy obtainod in cap·i;ionod ba.nlt robt-o:ry. This list 
was pr.epai:ed by G:;QHGE \7 .. '\:O"t .• Ff;;L.AU, fu.::0cu·(;iva Vice Pl.•osident 
Cashier and Securi.ty Officer o:f ths B!lnlt:(J It is to bs noted 
that all of the bills wore five dollar denoninations and 
we~e Federal Reserva Notes except as othoxr/ise indicated. 

r 

- Bux-eau (91-
- Springfield (91-4669) 
B:BLH "" 

(4) 

pY 
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TO 

-~ 

., ... , -~· · . 
PD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAl fOIM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 fOIIIQN 

GSA. GtH . ttG . NO. )7 

$010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNtvfENT 

Memorandum 

OCI QSI II R (Prob) 
FROI\·1 

SUBJECT: ;:; L .,.1,71 '(' - l:rt: 
l~llC!P 

' Dates· ofCohlitct' : 

10/30/69. ll/6/~~9' ll/7/&S. 

. 0PCI 0PSI 

D 

ex.~ J::;&'t":l. 1 _!nt!fll H-~~en~~·~'i!•'.----1:!r!c!t!£l~X_;;C;:,•l;,_c't[£ro-;!"t\~~!i.!.:zt,l""tll(!.<l:l!J!_ ________ "=9,.=2.,.1ll 
Purpose and results of con tact 

f"L] NEGATIVE 

[O.P,OSITIV£ 

['_]STATISTIC 

:u:V:3G/09 ;;.,n~ 11/G/{S!$ 
. .l.l/:'~'/0..~) 

lt.l:~o;·~~ant ruJvis~<.l th~tt one FrU~1lK .n.t.N<'>. a re~Gidc-nre: oi 
St c Lou ;t~ " .M'i.U!::H.lUJ:"' i ~ad e, C<t>tMHrt~ m~.t~'!Hii1 by t:r~de ~ h~d 1:.\C:Cei~ii:l 
t.() .l~. l .. [pe ~t.ut~. t'-~ti t i.€~s £)f i ~)t,~;l;.,'t.l.l ~~,t~.r ~.~1jt {.~~irdtB· t::-it1l .. ~trJ~~ t:!1~ l.~l<)~~ 
~:;~"!n:.:;on. DINO ol.rt:ain;,o;cl his· c!l:n;h.\ in s t .. Loui .::i iu lar-ge a<.i<ill.}IEH."6. 
fiG l.lllfJ not b~en $~C.~ n in 1: llixt(li~ t.h!:<;i yelFu• but. pra23umztbly ft 
't'i'OUld be oonlinf~ tlbil'J t~ tlt~J4't!.:btcr I.IJNO is n. 'Whiti:.~ ~r;_nl~ t 4100.\.~& £Hl 
yeurs old, u • ti", but lt "I:Uc~?. <:~ fJOf;'ii.ln tel~ p.roi;;t;;r~ n.::>tMi~ .. 
Xuior~aut iudicatef.J that JJINO hlh'd cm:.mecti..ow-:! ne1!1 .. <H ... at tb.$ 
~>I.Ji~lt of Q.l~igiu ot t t!l€. cg:t·,:i:-5 1 'i>t.t:.:oieh i5 5,:fuppos~dly .ttl ~t .. Louifii, 

~) 2---4 ~18 
•''• !"• .• . , .. 

1. lG!;-12'17 
RJJ>'/t~al." 
(9;} . 

\ 
[Nl!l 55119 Docid : 32989756 



Al1T!!W JOSEP!E TiiD"t.NE ita l""~rpoi·tooly fJtn. off.ieer of tha 
.E:a.at fH~. l1ouis St~ar~s~~itt~r.-a I..oeal #'{i39,. tl'f'l • ...C.'KO.. In thi.,%; 
capacity, he ~Jlrltictmly w~'H.Lld 'ti'ie·ld c<emsidef•.u.ble po~~r sin~~ th~ 
Bl~stn~t56 .. \gent · ltiete~::£tiD£.?$ n~b,t,"A \~llr'X'lre wh~f·~ 1 ~ 0 'i't~ Buii>iU~l~S 
"'ig~nt al~o ~tppoi:l3tt:. t~~. stf.rwsrd oz.~ too .j~~b f3:lt:e., li~ doo~ no 
W~ork but supposedly cmcl~.:s an tlw v~ricu!;} ,jcb$ f~n~ t::b~ to 
t.i{IM!'. His ~3~ .H1.ry j.s lucz:ativ~i ami !a paid ii'vi~. tl:~~ duas 
collected :fx·om. too 'l?.£ro~?sbip.. It ID.ls limen rt~~~o1·ea t}u~;t lmRI~E 
is n.ls@ a pOOOA'" 1.n Wl:«!)J:'era uscal r1100o- ~·L....CJiO". in East St. 

·· ''i:!r.J'U'ir,~ " 

ABMHlW l\lHk.~&Olll~ .is :;t lon.g-tiS:'i'\'& :;,ssoe1.~~t.e of itliTHtm 
BERNE.. Ue ~1Ja~ clo~e to t!~ lu:te SUST.£11 WOI~.Tfi!lM tHsd his fi:rndicate¢ 
Actt:~l·t~lly, KAU.f:i-I:UN ito~!i:"~'!t'ly opeTat;ed t!>.s i.:itcr£n at WORTblAN ts 
P~~oclt Clxtb wh1.ch lil<lS a gati;c.:d:.ng pl.a{~~. io:t• tJr.e h·fJCI{U.u~. ~.l· la-P.i-ent 
from all ov·er t.l.i1a: Ea.s t tJ:t G Lou i .z e-.r~~!l. .. &lill"~MAN ·w:ae a 1 so. ~· 
"•bttg ~n·! fro> WOfr'TrliiUi 'Qc:itlr~ ha die.ti. Thtttrefo:t'ia, KAUFF;liA£{ @Ujoye 
the (o.";'O~plete con;tidene* \Jf REHlom. KADl.,._l"lt.lAr~ is f'Mi'W in !lis 
~!~ties and in .voox- nealt~ho E-a icJ reaid tu hnv@ ~a:sce1~. 

BE.i1ltiL. is a.l~il.l krmwn tG oo Wfirj. clo~ to tl~ St. ~18 
h'llofilu~. I~ltJ1J'!S SHOUW.liiiS.,. 

VfJx•y li.ti:le hm8 been m:a.rt:l l~:tely relative to th~ 
no-au~wcal' l~roth~:~"'~ ~ JU.CH;;~J:t.o arad PAUls" i-.t~ co:nnecti.on w-i til !}'l"os·~i­
tution 3Ctivity ~.~ long t;h{ll CoJ.Iiflb"'Ville R~a~l ~a-e~ hor.derillf~ 
St .. · Ciai:&" arul !i-7.aiiisou C~1nti~s.. 'l'ha--y are occ&si.ooo lly s;;e{ao 
in t~1~ Gr®ate-r llil.St. Ste' L~l·tZ:!a. ttr~, bu"Rl®V®r ~t- ~s is BOB Cll&PMAN, 
aa S.H-:$ocia t~ o 

Since ROSS. Rt...~.NDOLPH t.t:'"¥Ok .0'\t~l"' t~w .East fl;t • Louis Po:U.ee 
C.Jer.art~nt, ve.ry litt~ .i$ heard rslAt~ive to poli~ corruption • 
. Bt.J'if.JOLPH, ~ o.ne-ti.ma: I:"BX !~gent, tms gaiM•d too. co:r~:fidenea :.;')f 

~;.st i.fast St • .Louis t•eside·nts by c:rackin~ :down and Te:rtb!i.Qff li~.g 
5-QllW $Jle:,n.entB 1~ too- depar·t::aento ·There ir:t no qt~3.tiou but that 
RAN.DOLPH b~s clealnaci up too detm:rtnY..:}nt .. 

The ae:.Jcr!ption of t~ b.~uk r.r./lc,lh~r at t1t0 Ls'!::mt.10I.~ 'frns.t 
aoo Savi.ngs lli411~f l~brt..aonlt IlH .. n.~).i:a~ 10/31/!:ID, w.:mld ~.@~.l~ to 
closely ra.n~r:.\ille WILLX.Jtf,j MC MERTl1EY (phol~tic), .&~llevillG 

· z~t~ev. man 'Wbo i"j l.:w.Y~n ta ti"t..e Alco~;,l !i.Ud 'l'\.;haceo 'l'av.: Unit of 
'the Tt~~ttlsury .Dcp~;u·tmalllt., 

I!'RAJHt KOCOT 11 <'fWOOr. p lf·r:isc.o',g 'lqllV$1'11, 13th &H:td 
IW.st St., Louis,. ts sttll taking ba.ts {.'tn ttors0 r'ac1.n~J: .. 
US,$.5 tl10 ncbie~go Tl:'"':tbun'~~ .. llel~Sp.llr~i"' a,fi u. t•aeinll fc.t"m., 

NW 55119 Docid : 32989756 P.age 34 
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) FEDER l, BUR~AU Of ~b~VE~ -~GA 1f~ij~~ 
Washinqlon, D. C. 20537 

RrEPO~ti 
of the 

H>~~JilfiCA 11 CH~ D~YISiON 
LATENT FINGER P R.l NT SECT I 0 N 

YOUR FILE NO. 

FBI FILE NO. 

LATENT CASE NO. 

91-4669 

A-13660 

TO: 

RE: 

SAC, Springfield 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK 
LEB~TON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69 
BR 

REFERENCE: Letter 11/12/69 
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Springfield 
sPEciMENs: Rea rview mirror 

November 21, 1969 

No latent prints of value present or developed 
on mirror, which is being returned under separate covero 

-· 

15d 101~ 1-i 
gjsi7Y 

TillS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

NW 55119 Docld : 32989756 Page 35 



7-lb 

To: 

Re: 

~EPO~T 
of the 

-~~~I~ 
~ LABORATORY --11-

fEDEtlAt ~U&i~U Of BrJYIESYIGATION 
WAS~~~~~GTOPJ, D. C. ~@fl~£ 

FBI, Springfield 

UNKNOWH SUBJECT; 
Lebanon Trust and S~vings 
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69; 
BR 

Date: 

FBI File No . 

Lab. No . 

November 24, 1969 
91-3~.1673 
PC-C2706 NB 

Specimens received 11/20/69 

Ql Pillowc<-"l se 
Q2 Raincoat 
Q3 Jacket 

Results of examination: 

A single medium brown head hair of Cnucasinn origin 
was :found in the pocl;;:et of Q2 and a medium brown he<:".d hair 
fragment was found on Q3. The nbove hairs have been mounted 
on glass microscope slides for possible future comparisons. 
No hairs were found on Ql. 

Foreign te::~tile fibers of various colors and types 
were removed from Q2 and Q3 and plcced in pillboxes for 
possible future - comparisons. No fibers were found on Ql. 

The Ql pill-owcase be~u~s the label "Sears Roebuck 
and Company USii, 42 x 38·} 1~11-Cotton Percale." The pillow­
case appears to have been dyed blue. The origin of the stain 
on Ql could not be determined. No visible or invisible 
laundry marks were found on Ql. 

The brand or source of Q2 and Q3 could not be 
determined. 

No visible or invisible identifying marks were 
found on Q2 and Q3. 

/Bt';J 
"' 

t3 ;c (-f 
r • 

g/3/7F 
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AIRTEL 

11/18/69 
PLAIN TEXT 

AIR MAIL 

: DIRECTOR, FBI 
ATT1~NT£.ON J:~~lC --~..------- .. _ .-...._ 

FROM ;/sAC, SPRINGFIEW\(91-4669) (P) 
-f. .._.,.~ ..... ·""'·d"" ... 
~~.-

SUBJECT: UNSUB; LEB..4.NON TRUST AND SAVINGS 
BANK, LEBANON, ILLINOXS, 10/31/69 
BANI{ ROB:eERY 

(00: SI) 

RE: SI airtel to Director~ 10/31/69. 

Attached :for the Bureau are two copies of list 
o.t ba~t 111oney obtained in captioned bank robbery. This list 
was prepareq by GEORGE \1. WOLI•'SLAU~ Executive V:tce President 
Cashier ~md Security Officer of the Bank. It is to be noted 
that all of the bills v.rere five dollax· denominations and 
were Federal Reserve Notes except as otherwise indicated. 

~ Bureau (91-
2 - Springfield 
JPB:BLH 

(91-4669} 

(4) 

~~~~ 
1 NW. 5511.9 Docld: 32989756 P.age 37 



Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72 

~LABORATORY -ll-

fiED!E~AL ~mU~J~U Olr Df~VESYBG~Tn@tJ 
w1!AS~BNGYOfJ, De Cc ~@$~~ 

To: FBI, Springfield (91-4669) 

Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 
Lebn.non Trust and savings 
Bnnk, Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69; 
Bn 

Examination requested by: ~pringfield 

Reference: Letter 11/lG/69 

Date: November 24, 1969 

FBI Fll& No. 91-34673 
Lab. No. PC-C278G NB 

Examination requested: Microscopic Analyses - Miscellaneous 

Remarks: 

Specimens Ql thl·ough Q3 are being retu.L"ned under 
separate cover by registered mail. 

-~ 

1~ Enclosures (~J · (2 L~b report) 

r-c£;-~~?-7- ¥' 
I;:_:·· .. -~- --~71; -~b I ..., ... ........... ~~ ~ ~ -

- " .' ... 
I • • 
4 ... ..... _, • • ;-, ; __ . ·01!JL--

----~j . 

PAGE 



TO 

OPTIONAl.. FORM NO. 10 
MAY l9GZ EDITION 
GSA FPMR (<I CFR) 101-tt.G 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) DATE: 11/28/69 

FROM SA ilOSEPH P. BENSON 

SUBJECT: UNSUB ; 
Lebanon Trust and SavingsJ Bank 
,Le.ba.n.o.n, I llin.ois 
10/31/69 
BR 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA CLABORN R. CHEATHAM and JEROLD W. DONALDSON on November 1, 
1969: 

The following individuals, operators of mobile 
home parks in the Lebanon, Illinois area were contacted re­
garding information concerning the bank robbery of the Lebanon 
Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, Illinois on the night of 
October 31, 1969. Individuals contacted advised they had 
no information to relate concerning possible suspects in 
this matter: 

Silver Lal{e Mobile Parlt, 
Route 50, 
GARY COOK, Attendant; 

Lakeside Mobile Trailer Park, 
o. c. JACKSON, owner; 

McClannahan Mobile Trailer Park 
Mr. JACKIE SMITH, Manager. 

@- Springfield 
JPB/meh 

(91-4669) 

(2) 

/\·' -c.£.._-



TO 

OI'TIONAt. FOi<M NO, IO 
MAY 19"2 EOITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) IOI•IMI 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) 

FROM : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 

DATE: 11/28/69 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 
Lebanon 1 Trust and Savings Bank 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 

The following persons were contacted with negative 
results during a neighborhood investigation conducted by SA 
RUSSELL R. BARRON on November l, 1969, in the vicinity of 

.-. 

121 West 6th Street, which is the residence of PEARL DRESSEL, 
whose 1960 Chevrolet was stolen during the night of October 29-30, 
1969, bearing 1969 Illinois license ~M5044, and was used in 
the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, 
Illinois, October 31, 1969: 

At O'Fallon, Illinois 

Mrs. BEN HAMM 
116 West Sixth; 

Mrs. ROBERT SIMON, 
112 West Sixth; 

Mrs • JACOB HERBST, 
109 West Sixth; 

Mrs. MOLLIE REIN, 
111 West Sixth; 

Mrs. WILLIAM GREENE, SR. , 
115A West Sixth; 

MIKE A. MILEY 
115B West Sixth; 

Mrs. HENRY SCHILLING, 
117 West Sixth. 

~- Springfield 
JPB/meh 

(91-4669) 

(2) 
~~~-

r~\ 

KcfldJCCO t8h f3.K- ft 

'!/6 j?Y 

Cj/- -</c;&£~ $~ / 
SEARCHED •• ~.)NDE~,W--­
SE:RIALI~~~FILE • --------­

j .. l•f. 8 19 
I! FBI - SPRINGFIELD· 



TO 

-----· --------------------------------------------------------------~~ 

OPTIONAl. FORM NO. 10 
MAY IS62 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (<I CFR) IOI•II.G 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

JJ!len1orandurrt 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) DATE: 11/28/69 

FROM SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10-/3.1/69 
BR 

·. 

The following persons were contacted with negative 
results by SA RUSSELL R. BARRON on November 1, 1969 during a 
neighborhood investigation in the vicinity of the abandoned 
1960 Chevrolet bearing 1969 Illinois license ~fiV5044 which 
had been used in the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings 
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois on October 31, 1969: 

At Lebanon, Illinois 

STEPHEN TEMPIA, 
Rura 1 Route ·2 ; 

TONY 'fEMPI A 
Rural Route 2; 

DORIS TEMPIA, 
Rural Route 2; 

FRANK TEMPIA, 
Rural Route 2; -

C. M. BYRD, 
910 College Hill Road, 

JESSIE BYRD, 
908 College Hill Road, 
~ebanon, Illinois. 

~- Springfield 
JPB/meh 

(91-4669) 

(2) 
tl\1~- Xc ll (JJCC D 8~ IJ JC II 

8'/?. )7~ 

Btty U.S. Savings Bonds Regttlarly on the Payroll SatJings Platt 
NW 55£~~· Docld : 3.2989756 Page 41 
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I 
SI 91-4669 . 

Mrs. RAYMOND FRISBY 
120 North Fritz; 

EDWARD LEMKE 
Lebanon Hotel 
205 East St. Louis Street; 

WILLARD BABROFF 
Lebanon Hotel 
~05 East Sto Louis Street; 

SHIRLEY MC Gil{NESS, Tavern operator 
100 block 
West St. Louis Street• 

- 2* -
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TO 

O!>TIONAL. I'ORM NO. 10 
MAY 1%2 EOITION 
CSA I'PMR (<1 CFR) IOI•It.S 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) DATE: 11/28/69 

FROM : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Ba~k 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 

The following persons in the neighborhood of the 
bank were interviewed on 10/31/69 and advised that they could 
furnish no pertinent information concerning the bank robbery: 

Mrs~ MAMIE WILLARD, 
125 East St. Louis Street; 

Mrso MARCELLA !BERG 
125 East St. Louis Street; 

Mrs.. .MILDRED . CANTY 
125 East St. Louis Street; 

RICH GESELL 
125 East St. Louis Street; 

PAUL LEIBER, ~vner 
L & E Motor Company 
117 East St. Louis Street; 

Major MORTON FRIEDLANDER 
u. s. Air Force 
114 North Madison; 

Mrs. MORTON FRIEDLANDER 
114 North Madison; 

Mr. and Mrs. ALVIN KARCH 
116 North Madison; 

EARL KUNZ, Owner and Manager 
Lebanon Bowl 
Madison and Center Streets; 

·'Q- Springfield (91-4669) 
JPB/meh 
(2) \ 

. '• ,/ . . . 

:;;~1-~?<l- JJ~ 
SEARCH£~..::;77-.:;JNDEX~O"\. _ ~17 
SfRIALIZ~FILED ••• (d 

. f )'I ~ 8196 
11 FBI - SPRINGFIELD · /l 

·\]~ '[t~i 

'1: ---;]r 
Docid: 3298~1~ UJ&g~aMJzgs Bom!s Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan .. 



FD-263.<Rcv. 12-19-67) ,· ~ .. -*~' 
\ "/ ~. I 

·FEDERAL BUREI~U OF IN,/ESTIGATIOi\J ~-, 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

<~P:~.T ~~..-~rr --:1,\:) SPa.I l~GFI EI.J) 11/2~/6D 10/31/~}g - 11/20/39 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

UNSUB; f: ;f\J, I!J f r: ·~~: li .f, R:>:;".;}-(;'N 

L~bant:n '};~(~;t aml t;n.ving(: Banh~~ 'CHA"RACTER OF CASE 

Lebanon, Illinois 
l0/31/JO OLt 

CON VIC. 

1~~F~~ .. ~;r-;c.1:s : .. ---
Springfield ail~tol to th.:l But>~1au~ 10/31/09; 
E,; pl-»in~~fi ~ld i;::!l~typ3 trs Indianapolis, ;.~ichmond and 
Pittf:;i:mr~;h, ll/.;/t3D (IO); 
.i:tichmonu t0lc-ty9·:; to b~jringfi.old, ll/5/G9• (IO); 
~p:s:"insfiJlu uil.'"t01 t(J Gt .. Luui~~ ... ll/~/G!J, (IO); 
bpringfiuld ai~"i...)l to v::.lahohla C..i.ty, ll/J/u9, (IO); 
~p.;:ingficld li.Yi;t-)r to nur:)au, ll.i.J/u9; 
f:it)l"inafi (>ld airt.Jl to Bm~aau, ll./18/09 • 

... p 

iill:tOUST;.~ATIV~ DA'J.':-t: 
.... . -·- .. -

'l'his is a ,joint :lnvcstit:;a tion o:f th.~ following 
t1~..::ntE' of tho ::1pr.int5i':i.3ltl .Ulvision: :S.<\G J(;Ui:l.:U: Po iJ,m~ONo 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED E) NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 
AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

TYPED BY 

meh 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES ~No 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES [;]No 

SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE -

I :--/;~ ..Y? ~ ~-
COPIES MADE: 

1 - B\.'l.reau (9l-34G7a) ~Go 

XCflOXCO 13~ 13iLH SEARCHED.,. .• ~--·:··--·· 
2 ... st. Louis 8'/JJ7f SERIALIZED ••.•• ~-· 

@ INDEXED ................. --------
til)ringfield (Dl.-1GG9) FILED .......•••......... - ., -- --------· 

.i,J f T 
. ' 

" Di sseminotion Record of Attached Report 

Not"tit;:J; cr J {c~ t2r-Agency 

Request Reed. 
.:.,...----

Date 1-'wd. 

~ t~. - c-""0- tv~.A How Fwd. 
,1 
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Ntl'. 55119 

DIRECTOR, FBI (91-34673) 12/4/69 
NfT: IDl~NTIFIC/,TIOU DIVISION 

LATEliT FINGERPRINT S~CTION 
SACt SPRINGFIELD {91-46G9) ~P~ 

UUSUB; 
Lebanon Trust & Snvings Bank 
L~banon, Illinois 

.. 10/31/69 
BR 
(OO: SPRINGFIELD) 

Re Springfield letter dated 11/12/69, submitting 
a renrview mirror from tho getaway car for latent finger­
print exnmination. 

For elimination purposes concerning any finger­
prints found on the mirro~, there is enclosed a set of 
fingerprints of tile O\'lner a;.1d driver, Mrs. PEARL DRESSEL, 
121 Uest 6th Street, or§allon, Illinois. Also for elimination 
purposes, any latent fineurprints found on the mirror should 

. be compared with. those of Ur. JOI-'LN E. L"Y;:iC~I, ·\!Jllose :f'inger.,. 
prlnts should be on file .:iftn the Xd~ntificution D:tvision uudel~ 
U. s. 1\ir Force Sel .. ial Nur•lber 36069247. L"i:,.NCH l .. ecently 
serviced the getaway caJ.... He is described as: 

RACE: 
SEX: 
DATE OF BIRTH: 
PLACE OF BIRTH: 
RESIDEucg: 

EMPLOYMENT: 

~-Bureau (91-34673) {Enc. 
(21Springfield {91-4669) 

J\1L: lmh 
( 5) ..t7r...d_ 

Docid : 32989756 P .age 45 

White 
Male 
May 12~ 1923 
Claryville, Missouri 
647 South 19th Street, Belleville, 

Illinois. 
Mechanic for Western .Auto Store, 

South View Shopping Center, 
O'Fallon, Illinois. 

1) (RM) 

C)l- ~&>&9-$"7 
··;i: ·\R<:HED . • , ~= · ·~···zx ·-··-·--··--· 
SERIA. •. IZ .0 •. :4~---····· ··· 
INDEXED ........... :. ....... -/' 
FlLF.D ....•.•.......... -r?.:L ... -----· 

v 



RH 9l-3li-02 
SI 9-L-4669 
HPS/bo.g 
1 

Th0 f'ollo~·ring investigation t·w.s conducted by 
SA HAROLD Po SI!TTLE: 

AT ROArWK~,, VI_RGINif!, 

On November 5, 1969 ~ FRf\HK G. liEGE, l:!o.nn.ger, E(!.S tern 
Airlinen, HoodrUl;l F~.cl.r"i, stated the records o:f hls off:Lce 
reflect on() J;:::HRY STAHL had booked p:1ssrtc;c by telephone, not 
lc~vln::. a tclophonu number o..t \·~h1ch he cvuld be rer.:.ched.t f 'or 
FliGht Numbe1· '73'+ on Hovct:J.ber 1, 1969, one vlf.'.y. •rhe fliGht 
1'Jas to lef.lvc Hoonokc, Vi:t"E:Lni:~, n.t. 2:L!J P .. I~I., t·,nd. o.rrivG in 
Pittn1JtU\~h, Pcnrwylv:::.nia, at 3:lW P.I·1., ['X!d he 1·1nn trnvul:i_n,s 
firnt clr;.ss. ll.i·:Gl~ ::;tntGd a chcc~:: of the .records of the 
eol!1p:my CincJ.o:;cd this t:Lcl;:et 11<::.:1 been u~~cd, tll:::!rc·:forc, it 
t·Io.s <?Ssumed the individu:.~l usinc tile n:.tmc of J13HRY S'll_t\HL had 
n.ctu::~ll,y- r."U.d.c the fl:L~ ·~ht to Pitt~3iJu:r,:h> Pennsyl vnnia. IillGE 
stqted his ewvJ.oyee, E. J. BENNETT, HG.S on duty on November 1, 
1909, and m:t.c:ht rcc~ll S'l'AIIL. 

On November 5, ·1969, E. J. BENNETT, Eastern Aix·lines,; 
1-loodrtun Field, inlormGd hG could not rec·:-.11 the individU!ll 
f'l;tlinF~ from Roanol~e, Vll't;ini.:t, to Pittsbur::h, PennsylVL'..n5.r.:., 
on November 1, 1909, on Flight Nur.1bcr '734-, using the na.mc of 
JERHY STAHL. 

On rfovcmbor 5, 1969, BETTY HRIGIIT, As;cnt, Air Tr1~ vel 
Insurrtncc, informed Policy Number 22899221~ 1·n:..s vir:i. tten tll.rou.-:,11 
the usc of· th(:'~ 1:1::-.ch:Lnc v_t Hooc1rUJ1 J:ilicld. She inforned .::-~ cl1ccl-:. 
of their copy of this policy d.LscJ.occd it cove:ccd c.. fllr.::ht from 
Ro."l.nokc, Virt~in:i.<:'.., to l):i.tt::;bu:csh, Pctmsylv::.nin, on November 1, 
1969, c:nd the n.:::.nc J".SRRY s•r;.1HL - HAYI:l'~ 1<:. SD'-iH. The po 1 :l.cy \·:8. s 
si:~ncd T:AYNE E. L)INH ;1,nd thG bcn<:fici£'.J:'ic.c V!Cl'C dcsi~-;nn.ted ['.S 

DElHffffi JOE nnd CHRI:J'I'INE l·.::·.ni.t~ BIHN, 221 I~;:~ st Dth 13tro:~et, 
r~1~1r:l.ns.:~, Illinoj.s. 1!Rl:GIIT inforr.1cd the :i.ndi.vidu::-~.1 hc.d ::~r~id 

. -·~,2.00 for this policy, ~-;h:Lch 1·:ou.l.d r.:r<;nt him n. 4.6o,ooo.CJO 
policy. Ghc st::;. ted 'i:l::.ere ;;ns no fu:t·i;her :l.nform:.:~t:i on t;Onc~ :l.n::::r1 . 
,~c· - · , r·rl:t.'I1 · ·· ;-lli<" ··Ll'"'cHv-~rlu~tJ ··11C.l he-1· o:r."'·:' -:.-. . ._ r-•oul ·1 nc' , ... ,or.\,. ... ;,,,,.,n·•oEXED ~ 

;p~~~ud. o~~ No~;mb~;;-·1·; "'l'9C~9 :· thc:r~fol~~ ;'"-~i:l~ \J~~ld j ·.;i;;~{;~~~_j¢;,;t-rv~~ 
the ind.:i.v:Ld1:1::.l t:nl::i.n~ ~ t.ilo pure h:: so. OECJ 4 1969 . 

4- JC- (-f . F~l-f~- -:-.INGFIIE4lL·. 
· Ke£oF-t:O ~~ 1~' ~ 

·~\\~\~\n . __ -~\~t\\)\~ '8i3rf 
N'l•l 55119 Docld: 3.2989756 P .age 46, 



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT! 

OPTIONAl. FORM NO. 16 
MAY 1~ EOlTlON 
GSA Ff'MR (41 CFR) 101•11.& 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 

{2ct~;!~'~ . .tJ' SAC I (91 3402) RUC , R CHMOND - ·· ·· 

UNIOTOVIN SUBJECT; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings, 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
10-31-69 
BR 
(00: SPRINGFIELD) 

DATE! 12-1-69 

Re Springfield teletype to Indianapolis, Richmond 
and Pittsburgh dated ll-3-69o 

Enclosed herei'lith are nine copies of an insert 
reflecting results of investigation conducted at Roanoke, 
Virginia. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS ~ 

(;)_Springfield 
'1-Richmond 
HPS/bag 
(3) 

(Enc. 9) U4\._ 



f,lUR~AU 0~ 
Washington, D. C. 

~E~~@~Y 
of the 

H»ENY~f~CAnU:»~d ~uv~suor~ 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

YOUR FiLE NO. 91 .. 4669 
FBI FILE NO. 91-34673 
LATENT CASE NO • .t~-13660 

To: SAC, Springfield 

RE: UNSUB.; 
I.Ell<iliON TRUST & SAVINGS BANK 
IJ~BANON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69 
BR 

REFERENCE: ~tter 12/4/69 
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Springfield 

December 16, 1969 

sPEciMENs: El:i.mination fingorprints of Pearl Dressel 

You "t'lere advised by J ... atent Fingerprint 
Section report 11/21/69 that no latP.nt prints of 
value present or developed on rearvim~ mirr.or. 

Specimen enclosed. 

4~ 
Enc.)~ 

NW 55119 Docld : 32989756 



\ .. . 

FBI 

Date: 12/16/69 

"i'r.::tm::1;it the following in -------~-,---------,.-,----------1 
(Type i;J !J{ait.tcxt or cudc) 

v w ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(P rioritj·) 1 

------------------------------------------------L------~ I 
i 

I 
I 

i 
I ,. 
l 
.1 

I 
i 
I 

i 
! 
' 

' 
TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 

FROM: · SACt ST. LOUIS (91-4865) P 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 

11/28/69. 

Lebanon Trust and 
Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
10/31/69 
BR 
00: SI 

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, 
I 

I 
! 

Enclosed for Springfield are two photographs of 1 

WILLIAM EDWARD MOUREY, FBI #327 203C. I 
. I 

For the information of Springfield, MOUREY has recently! 
come to the attention of the St. Louis Division through his l 
close association with RUSSELL EUGENE BRIDDLE, FBI #198 3717, 1 

and JOIDf RUSSELL BROWN, FBI #719 067B. BRIDDLE and BROWN, 
notorious Post Office burglars, have apparently utilized MOUREY ! 
as a lookout ana trigger man during their Post Office burglaries.'!' 
MOUREY was released from the u. s. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 
Kansas,·on 4/28/69 and from that time he is believed to have I 
resided in the St. Louis area under various aliases.· St. Louis 
is in the process of gathering extensive background on 

· MOUREY and it is felt he would be a good suspect in captioned II 

matter due to size and.physical characteristics. As his · 
activitie~ are followed Springfield will be advised accordingly. I . n 1tJ'~ · i 

lfl- il 
2) /2)- Springfield (Enc. -

L2- St. Louis /7 _). JJ- 9 ~ ?5 
1 - 91-4865 u y:-'-P 

1 - 91-489/7 J. 7,, •t:••·······t ~::jjwJ:D-RAH pdp , ..,~ 1 t,J ;- . , 41111 - " ~o ,,_,:... .. rn ~ 
: }I c. ~ . '.,: T; -:..-, ; ':1 ' , ... , .. ,!. t , .. " f:"\' ·- l~ .. : 

( 4) I! ~ ~~~ r.. v ... h ~ I";. -., .. I 

:.:.J~:" ~ .r · OEC 1 ·· 1: · · . : 
("y· ,.; _.,.,._ - , I ~·~""' \ . ~ .. . •. ; ~ LD }- ! 

- · .. · ·'-c. . " ------.. . ,:.. ... ,If .r .. . . ······-··---, ·· -- I r-~-_......,'---~ ·-....-~.- ---· · ,-£ ' ..... ~ ' • ,_;;:_. _.,...-.- .. .../ (; 

. ~.. J!;~'·' . 
. -.: ----._~- - .. ~·- ~ _ .. _______ v ·. ~ '"' ------ .v. ~..Jor ---'-· ---=r---r--

,. , ·' · : · ~ ..... ... : :. ~· ..... ,.,, .. )~\ _) 

Docld : 3.29897~6 --'=P=ag=; e=---=4=.9-· _ L__NW 5 '5 U9 



0 0 

91-4865 

FollovJing is set forth the descriptive data 
of MOUREY as known to date: 

Name 

Race 
·Sex 
DOB 
Height 
Weight. 
Hair 
Eyes 
Complexion 
Build 
Teeth 
Marital status 
Tattoos 

Relatives 

Addr8SS 

Sister 

Sister 

Sister 

Brother 
Brother 
Spouse 

Prior address 

2 

NW 55119 Docld : 32989756 Page 5 0 

WILLIAM EDWARD t~OUREY, aka 
BILL E. ~iOUREY 
BILL ~,mURE""i 
WILLIM.i BERNARD MOUREY 
WILLIAj1 E. MOUREY 
WI J.JLIA?.l E. EOSl'iELL 
''II !.LL'\M EO HESS 
WALTER LEE HZSS 
"LITTLE BILL" 

White 
Male 
8/12/40 at Rockford, Ill. 
5'5~ 11 

1:23· 
Black 
Brown 
Dark 
Small 
False 
Married (unverified) 
Illinois on chest; roses 

inside right forearm; 
RHODA with dagger left arm 

Father and mother both 
decea~ed 

BERNICE FRANKLIN, Farmingtons 
Mo. 

VIRGINIA BUTTERFIELD, Los 
Angeles, Calif. 

MARY JO (LNU), Los Angeles, 
California 

DAVID BGSWELL, Georgia 
?.!ARVIN BOSWELL, Uiami, Fla. 
CAROLYN 'iOUREY, nee KIRBY 
9200 Nerno 1 Affton, Mo~ 
4300 Fairview, Apt. 5; 

3612 Bayless Rd. (rear); 
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91-4865 : . -.: : 
-~ ·. ': ~ . 

. _! ·. 

.S6cial Security Number 
· Occupat].on · 

JFK Act 6 

· .·,·. 

Fingerprint 6las~ifica~ 
. .s~tion '•.21 :M .l ,Ur c? 

.... ·.·.·. 
'· ... 

;.-• - ·,. 

.· .-;.. _ . 

' ... ~ 

l~ . u: -·6 : . 
-~ · .. , · . . ~.- .. ; .. 

MOUREY is not known by_ this Divi.sion to hf!L'iJe : 
worn a mustache during time of captioned robbery; . 
Springfield may want t o consider the submission ofMOUREY' s: 
photograph to the ~xhibit Section of the Bur eau for a 
composite photograph of him wearing a ~ull must~che and ,.· 
dark glasses as did the captioned UNSUB. ' 

~ .. . 

. . .. ,. 

..... 

~. , · 

. ,:, 

·· ,_ . 

·. ~~ .. 

,; ._ ... -~- ' 

. ,:- ~ ··~ . 

: .. : 

'. · .. · 

: j 

;; . 

".-. ~ ' : 

.!.-.:.·· 

~. :' 
. ,· ~ ~ . . .... 

. t, 

- ~ . 

-..::: 

Docld : 3291197'56 Page 51 

' ·. 

. --~- : . , . . ... ; 
, .. . 

: -~ I 

:.:·.·· .. · ..... : 

: · ·./ t ~ . 

'· .... .. 

. •, 
: ... ~ ... . 

.. ~ .. 

·'<· . --~ :::. 
·.• .' 

·~-

' .. ~ 

. ·-·· 

·. , _ ·, · 

3> 

· .. , · 

··._ .• : .1:, 

. ·, . ..... ' 

-: ' .. 

.) 

... 
· ·~ ' ', . 

· ., ·;· 

~ .. 
!' ! 

,·: ·. ~ ' ·., . 
. '(; .•: : -- , . 

' '· : l .. .. · .. 
.. 

·-: ·;. 
, · . ' 

.. ~ · :; · . . 

_;. 

.. ''·-'· ~. 
., 

', . ·.· 

:· : 

. .. 

.· .. 

. ·.' ··: 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F- B I 

Date: 12/19/69 

Transmit the following in --------=-~~--,------:--:---------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_~L ____ -----------~~~--------~ 
(Priority) 1 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
n.,~t:, SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91· 4669) 

\'l\FltG-]'I:;_,....) SACr OKLAHO~fA CITY (91-SZlO) -RUC-
\~~:1 -~ , 

UNSUB;' 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 
00: Springfield 

Re Springfield airtel to Oklahoma City, 11/5/69. 

Enclosed are 9 copies each of two FD~302s 
reflecting int·e·rvie't~s with DOYLE HURST on 12/16/6·9 P at 
Sand Springs, Oklahoma, and CHARLES GREG TOMPKINS on 
12/16/69p at Tulsa, Oklahoma. 

Negative attempts to locate employees at Hurst 
Drilling Company, 1125 South Maple, Sand Springs, Oklahoma, 
were made on ll/18/69p 11/26/69, and 12/9/69. 

No further investig-ation remains 'l'lithin the 
Oklahoma City Division and this case is being considered 
RUC. I l 

f) 
(2, 1 f3 j<. ;'-; 

~- Springfield (Encc 18)Vh\ 
1 - Oklahoma City 
JLH: caw 
(3) 

Kc ,e c r: e"' ··~- a 
?;/3/?Y 

Approved: -----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

NW. 55119 Docld : 3 2 989756 Page 52 

Sent ------- M Per -------



TO 

OPTIONAl. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 19$2 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD DATE: 12/19/69 

~r;;;: 
l~0~ SAC, LOUISVILLE 

\'' ~\ 
(91-5243) (RUG) 

SUBJECT: UN SUB; \-
• I 

Savings, Bank lf- '-I · ·· \ Lebanon Trust and 
Lebanon, Illinois 
11/31/69 
BR 

00: SPRINGFIELD 

Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau, 10/31/69. 

Administrative 

For the information of Springfield, no positive 
information has been developed within the Louisville 
Division through informant and major PD contacts relative 
to captioned bank robbery. · 

Should any information be developed, the Springfield 
Division will be advised. 

UN SUB SHOULD BE CONS IDE RED ARMED AND DANGEROUS . 

@springfield 
1-Louisville 

ALL/mlh 
(3) 

Kc f. o r::c-p 150 15/c 11 

o/s/?f 

f) . f! '):.~'\\'<;~ ~"'-... 
l(ffw-

NW 5Jm Docid : 329897E~:v w~~S'?(~it~gs Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
--~----~~------------------



TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FOP.M HO, 10 
IMY 1962 EDlJIOH 

. GSA fPM~ (~1 CIRI 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
a~c, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 1/9/70 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings, 
Lebanon, Ill. 
10/3"1/69 
BR 
(00: SPRINGFIELD) 

Re Richmond teletype dated 11/5/69; Indianapolis 
airtel to Springfield dated 11/7/69. 

Extensive investigation conducted at Pittsburgh 
Airport and during \"leek following 11/5/69, in an effort 
to identify suspect WAYNE EL:!,iER SINN rs arrival and/or 
departure at Pittsburgh, with negati~e results. 

No other ,inw.estigation remains to .be ·conducted 
at Pittsburgh. 

~ Springfield 
1 - Pittsburgh 

JDF/cjw 
(3) 

'(cf(OKCP 6"-o 8 K-tl 

&/3 )?f 

•.. . _...! 



TO 

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 10!12 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) IOI•II.S 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Alfemorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 1/13/70 

//, FRQM(~. SAC 1 ST. LOUIS (91-4865) RUC 
c;t'/7;l--
SUBJECT: UNSUB; 

LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK 
LEBANON, ILL. 
10/31/69 
BR 
00: SI 

Re SI airtel to SL, 11/5/69. 

Miss Po OLIVASTRO, Ticket Agent, Eastern 
Airlines, St. Louis, Municipal Airport on 1/9/70, 
advised that any flights departing from SL to Roanoke, 
Va., would only be possible through TWA and Eastern 
Airlines. These flights would not be direct but would 
have to go to either Louisville or Wash., D.C., to make 
appropriate connections. A switch would be necessary from 
either of the above-mentioned airl.i.nes to Piedmont Airlines. 

A review of the flight schedules of both airlines 
revealed that it would be impossible to take a flight 
from SL subsequent to 8:00P.M., and be in Roanoke, Va., 
at 2:22 AeM., on the following day. She indicated that 
anything departing SL subsequent to 5:00P.M., for 
Louisville or Washington would necessitate a lay over until 
the following morning, that is after 8:00 A.M. to get a 
flight into Roanoke. She expressed the possibility 
that a flight to Wash., D.C.,then a bus to Roanoke would 
possibly put an individual in Roanoke at 2:22. 

If not already done, SI may want to consider 
that Richmond at Roanoke identify flights arriving in 
Roanoke during the late evening hours from Wash., D.C., 
or Louisville for any infonnation reflecting WAYNE ELMER 
SINN, aka Jerry Stahl, was a passenger. !/ 

I 

AHMED 

~~ Springfield 
1 - St. Louis 
R..l\.H: ck 
(3) 

AND DANGEROUS~ 

~c/lox.co 

8/3/?F 

-~<=\\'i~•-•c. -~ ~~~~~ 

9/- L/b&f- ~/' / 
SEARCHEO~NDEXED __ V 
·SERIALIZED¥F1LED~1~~ 
· JAN1319~ . 

/fBI-SPR!NGF ELD .. 

7_;;c;~/l. :: , l ._p.--. l ..... ~.a.:~--

/ \ . - . 

Docid : 32989.1P~f!! Up~g~afiifigs Bonds Regttlarly on the Payroll Savings Plan 



SP£, STo LOUIS (91-4865) 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91=4689) (P) 

U!~SUB; I.J:CBAi~Ol{ TUUST Al'ID 
SAVINGS BANK 1 LT~Dlu~OU, 
ILLINOIS, 10/31/69 
.BR 

(00: SPRINGFIELD) 

2/4/70 

RE: SI rpt .. of SA JOSEPH P .. BENSOU dated 11/28/69. 

The follo-;;ing invost;tga~ion was conducted by SA 
ROBERT C.,. HA!liES: 

AT BE'l"'U'u.:ro, II.LI!;QIS 
~ra• .. --

Re~at·~d efforts.l ·s;o contac·t ROBEUT BRAKEFISLD nt 
113 llitmptou StreetS' dt.u•i.n~ :C:tccr:1ber aurl J~u:ma:ry ~ lD'/0,. ware 
ttnp·rm.luc·i;iv0 :tn::rq:lar as ~.tr.tc.n .. viett' of L!:ui!tl.&'n;LD ·v:as concerned., 

On 1/30/70 :1.nquir.·y· at 113 };n.ttptou d:J.scloned that 
ROB.ii:RT i3RAICEFIELD is emplo;;·ed at Armstrong 'itil.·c an« Rubber 
Cor.tpany, Kil .. lmood, 1.1issour i. 

LEADS ST. LOUIS Dr~ISION 
-- 4 ..... '?'I~'CI ..,, I ' ....... 

AT KIRKW00D 9 MISSOURI.: 
rA I ..,._.. • • ••-·,·-a..-• ..._ . 110 • 

(1} Will contact enployJ;Ient of:fico at P.rmst:rong Tir9 
and Rubbel~ Company to determine when ROBERT BRA!mFIELD began 
t:nnployriiGnt w:L til that. company and determine if he was eraplo~cl 
during the ony of O~tobar 31, 1969~ 

(2) If veri:fica:cion of employ;aent nt l':JXmstronr; Tire 
and Rubber Company is unproduc·t:ivo or :tnconclusi:ve, will inter­
view BRAKEFIELD at Arms·i;;ro!l3' Tire mul Rubber Company concerning 
his whcroubollts on. the evening of 10/31/69 and obtain dcscl .. iption 
nnd bacl:eround cln:ta. 

~ - St. L~uis (91~865) 
L2) ... Springfield {91-4669) 

RCII:BLH 
(4) 

-~--

9 I -t/ 0 0(/;_· 7~ 
a A _ .~ _ ~\J2---

... 

r-1 
SEARCHED ........ 71tr··· .. ·· 
SERIAllZED:.(_ft:.: .......... j 
iNDEXEO ..................... y 
FILED ............... :·····"/:. ....• 

·- .. - f . 



'\. ( .. 

AIRTEL 

TO: 

SUBJEt:r: 

- ' 

' II' ; . 

(91··4GC7) (P) 

trl">'n' ·~ .... ~ ryy-." ( -l G\ .. \.flit.. .!. .. .tH \.:!! ~u v; _ 0 
YT.ti..~Ll~-z1L·.:il7D tiOlTllE! $ ak~ 
Bill E~ !.:ourey, j 
Bill ticv.:rey; ·.' 
Willia;a l3ct'nar.J :tlourey, 
Willi:-;.'"Jl Ee Uou:ray, 
WllJ.inB Eo Bn:3wel1, 
Willia~ Bd E<::ss, 
Wa.J.tGr Lee;t!e!3s 
BB BUf:fPIWT' I 

./ . 

2/26/70 

... 
; .. . 

. _, • .• . ;·,· 'T r .-.. - . -·· -J 

Title' ~ .... 'trked changed to raflect all known nliam~s of 1,!0Uf.EY~ 
For thG infOreltion of L~tah.D., I.!OliU.EY, FBI Noo ~27 203 C, 

JOill{ RUSSl!."'IJ'..r BRO~IU ~ Fill: Uo o 7lD 0£7 B, and l'tUSSDLL Et!GEW:'! B~tiDDLE t 
FBI Noo 193 3717, have during the past yoar operated as Pont 
O::~f.ice burglars out of St" Louis o E<."'UDDW and n.nora·' have hoeu 
:tnside n1en, t'lhilo I.iOT.JREY hn.s reportedly acted as lookout and 
trigger r.1n11 dtarinr~ these bu.rglnries.,. BIUDDLE and mw::~u 2-re 
currently in cmztody in Desl'Joines ~ !owa, auaiting trail on the 
Post Office burglary in Fort !Jadison, Iowa~ over the waekend of 
11/28/69. 

l!OUimY was also arrested with BRIDDLE aud BROWU in 
IL.9.nnibal, lJoo, at that time; hO\'t~vcr, ~O!JiillY is ct.tr.r(~'n·i;ly :f':ee 
on bond. Postal Inspector DICK COLLUM on 2/20/70~ advised that 
uo trial d.at~ has been set in Desi'!o:tnes for 1.!0URGY" :BROWN or 
P.JUDDLI!., I~ccm .. ·dixu~ to COLLU:1, (r:;u) nosr:rm:::-;:aa (phonct:i.c) is 
an attorney f:t.:·o!:l the DasJloines ar·ea who is representing th$ 
three abo·u-c--mantioned individuals o 

For the additional ittrormation of Omaha, l10tm.trY i.s 
CUl".::>cntly a suspect in the robbc.ry of th~ Lebanon 'i~rust. and 
Savings Bank of Lebanon, Ill~~ on 10/3l/69o - ~//, ,-.. · .. /.· o _ -'t ._ ·'-Vc:J / 

rsw. .. ~--l~:DEXED :, ....­

! SERII\lt '"r· .. -_:--:::P.f~n .... ~ 
~-Omaha 
r(_~ Spl~ingfiald 

2 - St. Louis 
Rt\H/rar 

(91-4:569) (Info)_ 

(5) 
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SL 91-4865 

Getaway car, 1960 Chevrolet, stolen O'Fallon, Illinois the 
previous day, recovered outskirts of Lebanon, Illinois, 11-
1-69. No latents of value located on getaway car. Bank 
robber touched nothing in bank. Dark blue raincoat and jacket, 
believed worn by bank robber located approximately one quarter 
of mile from where getaway car abandoned. 

I~ADS 

THE PITTSBURGH DIVISION: 

AT PITTSBURGH, PENN: 

Will at the Hotel Roosevelt determine if SINN, 
whose photographs are enclosed, was registered there as 
WAYNE MARTIN, possibly in Room 721, on 10-31-69 

THE SACRAMENTO DIVISION: 

AT BENICIA, CA: 

W'ill a"t 586 East H Street lo,cat·e an·d i·nterview 
' ' ROBERT BRAKEFIELD concerning his whereabouts on the evening 

of 10-31-69, and obtain description, photos, and background 
data and furnish same to Springfield. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

2 
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Omaha is requested to follmv the prosecution of ~lOU.P..BY. 
$.f,t Do a lcloines and advise Bt ~ Lou1s o·r- · tl~ial date t (ltc., It i.!J> 

p<) t ~l tod aut that prose cut ion may be ·under tha llruJl>3 of WAL'l'ER .. 
Lib£ lmzs., 

:_,.· 

.... · .. 

_-; 

.: .. :, _. 

.:-. : ( -.•. 
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OI'TlONAL FORM NO, ID 
' MAY 11<-:2 EOITJON 

"----"'GSA FPMn (41 CFil) !GI•U.S 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandz-tm 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669 (P) ---

(; ;AC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865(RUC) 

DATE: 

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
10-31-69 
BR 

00: SI 

3-5-70 

• r--. ) 

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, 
dated 11-28-69, and Springfield letter to St. Louis, 
dated 2-4-70. 

Enclosed for the Springfield Division are 8 
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investigation 
concerning ROBERT BRAKEFIELD; and 8 copies of FD-302 
reflecting interview with suspect, WAYNE EU1ER SINN. 

Enclosed for the Pittsburgh 2 photographs ·of 
suspect, SINN, and 2 FD-302s. For additional information 
for Pittsburgh, suspect SINN escaped from the Indiana State 
Prison, Michigan City, Indiana, 10.-19-69, and was subsequently 
arrested in a robbery 12-14-69, at Hannibal. 

Enclosed for the Sacramento Division is one 
copy of investigative insert reflecting location of ROBERT 
BRAKEFIELD, and 2 copies of FD-302 explaining reason 
BRAKEFIELD is being considered suspect in captioned case. 

For information of Sacramento, captioned FDIC 
insured institution was robbed by a lone white male at 
6:58 P~M., 10-31-69. Unsub wore dark glasses and had 
dark full mustache which covered upper lip. Amount 
obtained, $15,181.00. Loot included recorded 200 five­
dollar bills. Witnesses advised unsub brandished a long 
gun, possibly an automatic weapon, threw two pillow cases 
onto desk and demanded tellers fill bags. Only one bag 
filled other left in bank/) 
~ X ' ;e 0 {/ e-D I Sl ;HEo -cJ;.;.PEXED _::__ 
~ Springfield (Enc. 16)

1 
C ;;V .1 SERJALIZL-& v/.-V{-··,-;( ·-, 

2 - Pittsburgh (Enc o 4) /3 ~ J;..JI" n 1 · • /' 
2 - Sacramento (Enc o 3) 0- l7 l(2 F -S< ~ 1 ;· .J 

1 - St. Louis Z/3 /7 ~ ~Q...v..- ;::-- ·. ~-+, 
JWH: j ad ~-=;_~ · --l 

(7) -· ~/'-7£6/:7-:l~ 

Docid: 329 8liiWJHU. JP.a.i.ev~~s Bonds Rc ttlarly on the P~yroll Savin j Plan 



SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865) l/30/70 

a~C, SPRINGFIFbn (91-4669) -P-

UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Leb?~on, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 

Re: Report SA JOSEPH P. BENSON; 11/28/69 at Springfield 

Chief of Police ERNEST P-OVI!'ffiTTE, Mascoutah, Illinois 
Police Department, has advised WAYNE EUlER SINN, possible 
suspect in this case, had boen arx·e~tcd at Hannibal, Missouri 
011 suspicion of armed robbery in Daceraber, 1969 .. 

Requested St. Louisp at Hannibal, Missouri 1 
.conta.ct Hann:tbn.l Police Department .or Sheriff's Office to 
determine if SINN is in custody, and if so,. interview him 
as to his whereabouts on the date of captioned bank robbery .. 

2: St. Louis (91-4865) 

G
2h Springfield (91-4669) 
-JoPB:vr 

! .. (4) J 
t ~~ ~.:·{ 
~~~of" 

Xc J( v:.~~ ;o 13 0 {);:.t-1~ 

2 )3 i?ff 

Sf,?).~CWD ................. ....,.~----'"' , ' .· 
SEP.!/!UnD '-/·!~-------·~ 
l 't~•-v··o· 1 

r-.1.•~;,.: - ····--········r·--····;,·- --1 'I 
.l1 r~, ~ ~::: ... ----· r:, __ !) ............. ----

: .. - r/: ;..: /. c: -~ -



FD-263.<Rev. 12--19-67} 

/FEDERAL BUREAlJ OF INVEST!Gt\"'fiOI\t----._ 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGF!:CLD SPR:UiGFXELD · 3/16/70 ll/5/f/J - 3/5/·:o 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

UHSUB; SA Jc•:Jspa 1.,)., BBNSmT j&h 
l&jJ,!'"iHOl~ TllUS'£ !HID SfiVIKGS CHARACTER OF CASE 

Bmi:K~ LEB .. U-iOU, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69 

B':-t 
~" 

REFE!'JZrJCES 
~t ....... ~~ 

ADl,t:KNISTP.Ni'IVE DATI!: 
~~~~~·~ 

The period clo:te of this report precedes 1~he date of 
ref'erei."lced repol"t in view of the :f~ct th~t results oi' invc:Jt:tgation 
from other offices prior to date of referenced report were receiveo 
after dictation. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED QNONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 
CON VIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES ONo 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES ONo 

o/ SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: <(J -

1 
1 - Bu:reau (91 .... 34673) Vet2o~c·o t>0 o~H 
2 - Sto Louis (91-4865) '/J/3/'IY 
~ Springfield (91-4669) "- ~ 

~ ~ 
\\ ()-'--- ) 

I ~ \ \ I 
\\ '.1. ~ 

~ 
{ Pi ssemination Record of Attached Report Notations 

~-1 a66f f'R Agency yT- / (",~ -
Request Reed. --

SE,\R(I\EO, .•..• ~::?.: Date Fwd. 
z.~o "'/ ........ 

How Fwd. ), I 
c:!=RIALI t: ...... · ., .. 
W&.. .. ..-L ......... --......... 

'< \ND£XED ............ ,: ?!l , ... By 

ctrvl\t "PAGE 
Fl LED •... -····-···-~~/ 

'/ 
GPO : 1968 0 • 299·895 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

FllOM: 

SUBJ': 

AIRMAIL 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 

SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4897) (P) 

WILLIAM EDWARD :MOUREY t aka 
BANK BURGhqRY SUSPECT 

3/25/70 

Re SL airtel to Omaha,· 2/26/70. 

On 3/2,1/70 dui•ing course of a spot check at 
9200 rremo, subject ts residence, observed in the driveway 
was a 1969 or 1970 dark blue Chevelle with a black vinyl 
top. This auto bore 1970 Ill. license LE9031. 

THE SPRINGFIELD D!VIS!ONt 

AT SPH INGE.!ELD, ILLilW IS: 

Determine to whom 1970 Illinois license LE90Sl 
is issued. 

Conduct appropriate credit and criminal, indices, 
and background checks. 

>( L:1ZOJCE 0 6(} .6f:.lf 

~-Springfield 
/2 - St. Lollis 
RAH/rcs 

(4) 

"" 

gj3 /7f. 

'~~ '··- '~'J./. ,- . -«2-~ J C'l . 

. · .. ·)·- ~ ~ ~~~~% \Jl 
Docid : 32989756 Page. 6.3 



OPTIOHAt fORM FlO. 10 
IAAY 1962 EDITIOH 
GSA IPMR t•t CF~I 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandu1n 
TO S~C, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 4/15/70 

~_/2/ 
· FR0r/ sAc, s.ACRAJ:1ENTO (91-1439) (P) 
, _/~.!v 
SUBJECT: 

~ ~~ 
~' 

NW. 2 

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and 
Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Ill.inois 
10/31/69 
BR 
Ou: Springfield 

Re Sto Louis letter to Springfield, 3/5/70o 

Enclosed fof Springfield are nine (9) copies 
of an FD-302 reflecting interview of ROBERT CHARLES 
BPJ~KEFIELD at Benicia, California, on b.-/7/70o 

AT .BENLClA2 .CALIFORNIA 

On 4/7/70, Lto JOHN SILVA and Deto Sgto PIERRE 
BIDOU, Benicia Police Department, both of whom are "t'1ell 
acquainted with the criminal element existing in that 
community, advised that ROBERT CHP..RLES BRAKEFIELD, white 
male adult, born 2/25/26, residing at 586 East H Street, 
Benicia, was unknown to themo 

-· 
On 4/8/70, BRAI<BFIELD voluntarily appeared at the 

Benicia Police Department to have his photograph takeno 
Lto SILVA advised it would take about one week to processo 

SACRA11ENTO 

AT BENICIA, CALIFORNIA: 
photo of ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD 
forward to Springfield Divisiono 



TO 

----~~~~-~~- ~~~--=---=-·-=---=--=-~-~-=--=--~--=- ---~~- - -=---=- -~-- --~~--~----~~~--~------~-, 

OMIOHAL FORM 110, 10 
W.1 1962 EDITION 
GSA frMR !AI CrRI 101-11 .6 

UNITED STATES G-, VERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGEIELD (91-4669) DATE: 4/22/70 

FROM SAC, PITTSBURGH (91-5168)(RUC) 

SUBJEQT:A\ UN SUB; 
~ /. •to.. "t ' ..... / b d S . B -.r\ ,\1 ~~1> Le anon Trust an avJ.ngs anK, 
)I ~~ '- Lebanon, IlL 

'\\ .10/31/69 
BR 
(00: SPRINGFIELD) 

Re St. Louis letter to Springfield dated 3/5/70. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JOHN D. FUSELIER at Pittsburgh on 4/10/70: 

Mrs. ALTA M. SMITH, Auditor, Roosevelt Hotel, 
Pittsburgh, reviewed her guest records for the period 
10/69 and 11/69. These records are filed alphabetically 
by guests with one group for each month. A review of 
those records failed to disclose any information regarding 
suspect WAYNE ELMER : SINN or the alias WAYNE MARTIN as having 
stayed at the hotel on 10/31/69. ~vo registrations of 
possible interest were located as follows: 

Registration in name of CURTIS C. 1\iARTIN, 652 
East 113th St., Cleveland, Ohio, initially registered in 
room 741, but changed to room 1118· , 10/28/6 9, stayed one 
day and had no luggage. 

Registration in name of JACK MARTIN, 7501 West 
Washington St., Indianapolis, Ind. Employer indicated to 
be either Midland or Inland Construction Corp. He registered 
in on 10/21/69, and out on 10/25/69. 

~ Springfield 
~- St. Louis (91-4865) 

1 - Pittsburgh 

JDF/cjw 
(4) 

~ 6~/r 
c:1?o~ eP c; 

J r/J /?F ~ 
. - .) 

•I l "). \\. '\;\.'1>'-ll ~\,\,_ 
1 

1!1! Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly 012 the Payroll Savi?zgs Plan 
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SAC • CHICAGO 

a~c, SPRINGFIELD (01~~669) 

Wil,LIA£1 liDY/APJ) UOUrt.EY ~ aim. 
BAlHt :BUllGLlillY SUSPECT 

4/30/70 

Re St .. Louis airtol to Springfield dated 3/25/70J 
copy of which is enclosed :tor Chicago .. 

Tlv= follm:.'ing inve:~ti[Jation wns conducted by 
IC JOSEPH D .. l1A1llii'l'T: 

Hr.. GAP.RY HICI~:£\N, Guporv1.~or ~ Auto 1JegiGtrntion 
Section, Socret~ry of t.;;tata, Sp"t•in:;.licld, XlJ.inoist 
telephonically ndvi:;ocl on 13,/:Z.0/10 tl·at 1010 Illi1.1oi.s license 
u::~.~:otn r:~.s i:osued ;;/7/70 to D~1YJU:! l'" 1JCA:~$ ·140 Stevens 
Drive, Addison, Xllinoio, for z. H:G2 Chovro:tot Sport Cot:tpa, 
VXU J3C37D!:•155255, drivcr'o t::r cbnu:U?eur'D licenne .No .. L'I200-
.c,~~~~ .. ··.,<.3R·:l t:"h.;..,.1... ~··nni,•l -r>_...·i"1('g{· ~"l '>"r'~"'""' '"'\ -~ ·~:rt"!•{'"" ...,f lnt'.A n,nA ~'lvV.,... ... -o 9 .," .. •""\.o~''" \. .. " .... m ... "'u=· ... ~- ...... _ ... t., ..,..., 't/~'~"'"" ~·..L &.::--.:•41'1..% ~" -.!>-.--&.I. u 
a Souial Sect.u.~:t. ty )1 J FK Act 6 131 ~ 

Chicago comluci; appl"PPl"itt te crot1i t nud crimintll , 
indices and bad~ground chocks l'cgur~ing ahove-t1~Hltioned 
individual, a~~ x-equostcd in :t .. cnirtel .. 
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TO 

- -------------------------------------------~--~----------~-, 

OmONAl fORM HO, 10 
IMY 1962 EDITION 
OS" FrMR (~I CfR) 101-11 . 6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SP.RINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 5/5/70 

~ SAC, SACRAMENTO (91-1439) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: UNSU.B; Lebanon Trust and 
Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 
00: Springfield 

Re Sacramento letter to Springfield, 4/15/70o 

Enclosed for Springfield are two (2) photos of 
ROBERT CH.ARLES BRAKEFIELD, made available by l1ARG.ARET 
GOODWIN, Benicia, California Police Department, on 5/1/70~ 

. j 

~\\~\\~.~ ~<\~~~~ 
~- Springfield (Enco 2) !~ 
l "' Sacramento 
GJH:slm 
(3) 

J 
' 0: 



-.-....... 
o)U::& ne-t"' 

AIR TEL 

.... 

AIR11AIL 

.-. 

5-18-70 

.. . . . 
TO: : SAC, CHICAGO 

FROM! . SAC, ST .. LOUIS (91-4897) C 

SUBJECT: WILLIAM :GDWARD MOUREY, aka; 
BB SUSPECT 

· '· He SL ai1:·tel to SI g dated 3/25/70 
SI letter to CG, dated 4/30/70 

• < 

' ·..; 

~' 'e.,.' 

SI report of SA JOSEPH P. BElJSOU, dated 
3/16/70, captioned "UNSUBt Lebanon Trust and Savings,Bank, 
Lebanon, Ill., lO/;:ll./69" 

For the information of receiving offices, subject 
MOUREY on 3/27/70, vas zentenced by USDC Judge ROY L. 
S'l"E:PHENSON, Southern District of Iowa, Des Moines, Iowa, 
after having been found guilty in USDC for violation of 
Title 18, USC, Sectiors2115, 1361, and 371. HOUREY was 
sentenced for a perj.od of imprisonment of 10 years, and shall 
be eligible for parole as the Board of Parole determi1es 
under Title J.St Section 4208 (a) (2), count number three. 
On count number two, defendant was sentenced to 5 years to 
run concurrently with sentence under count numbe1· three. 
On count one, he was sentenced to 5 years imprisolli~ent. This 
sentence was to run con.sacutively with the sentence received 
under cou.nt number tbree. lio tines or costs uere assessed. 

The above sentence v1as received in connection 
with the Post Office burglary committed at Ft. Madison, 
Iowa, on 11/28/69. Co-defendants JOHN RUSSELL BROWN and 
RUSSELL EUGE~m BR!DDLE w~~e also found guilty and sentenced 

ct): ~~;~::~ield (91-4669) ~,C,~h~(\ 
2 - St. Louis ( 1-91-4897) -~·· ·· ~ -F~)\ 

(1 - 91-4865) [i·..Y 2 2.1970" 1' 
RAH:prk F ··--~· -;··---:F.:!...I)~ . ~-·-: . ··;y 1 ll 

(

5

) X.c'foV:CP (30 tj3K-if ~.:""~-\·'' 
") 2!:31?1 q;-¥6~9-;;>-3 

. . ·~~~\~~- ~~~~~"--
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SL 91-4897 

in USDC on 3/27/70 and th~y received sentences identical 
with those of subject r.:oum:;y. 

Investlz~tion at St. Lotd.G h::'..s determined that 
llOUREY vacated hlz residence at f)i!OO l~eno, St. Louis 
county, no. , r .. w;.wtime during early ?!arch, 1970. In view 
of this, the auto n..o1.d;io.~0t1 iu ;~;·c f.:.t. L:.ui.:; a:.. .. rt0l ami 
re Springfield letter would app~ar. to have no connection 
with captialed :i-nvestigation. 

For tha information of Springfield, St. Louis 
has not availnble a source which uould pinpoint the 
''!hereabouts of !!O\rm::Y on 10/31/G9. 

In view of the r:entenc:tn~~ of I~OURI!Y, and 
his current irte::u.~c0rn.tion, St. Lc.•uiz is discolltinuing .. 
its investigation into L:OUl$Y'B ~ctivi tie.'s, and is closing 
captioned file, and Chicn.r-'o and ~pringficld ca.r1 ..--
discontinue inveztigation into tl!.s above-r.1cutioned 
automobile • 

2 



SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4897) 

SAC, CHICAGO (91-7564) (RUC) -

WILLIAM EDWARD IJOUREYt aka 
BB S'"u SPEC'r 

6/19/70 

··Re St. Louis airtel to Chicago, 5/18/70; and 
Springfield letter to Chicago, 4/30/70. 

On May 27, 1970, the indices of the Addison 
Police Department, .Addisons Illinois, were searched in 
the name of BRYAN MOAK by ;;.IARILYN GENTIINER who advised 
that on January 20, 1969, Addison Police Department 
Number 24912, a BRYAN MOMC, who resides at 440 Stevens 
Drive, Apartment 106, Addison, Illinois, filed a complaint 
regarding the mutilation of United States mail. This 
incident was not investir,ated and the file contains no 
additional pertinent information. 

On ~una 17, 1970 1 the indices of the Du Page 
County Credit-Bureau, Wheaton, Illlnols, were searched 
in the name of BRYAN' MOAK per RICHARD ,JENSEN, manager, 
who advised that his office has maintained a file since 
December 9, 1968, regarding BRYJI.H F. MOAK and his wife, 
KATHLEEN, who reside at 440 Stevens Drive, Addison~ 
Illinois. 

The last inquiry reg-arding MOAK was made 
March 3, 19'70, by the Credit Bureau of St. Louis. The 
record indicates that MOAK is currently employed by the 
General Gasket Company (ho address indicated), and was 
formerly employed by Grayhill Manufacturing (no address 
indicated), and Chamberlain Manufacturing (no address 
indica ted). According to the record, KATI-ILE:EN MOAK has 
been employed by Precision Steel, (no address given). 
JENSEN advised that the file contains no additional per­
tinent information. 

2 - St. Louis 
d)- Spr ingf ie ld 
1 - Chicago 
vmT/d:ug 
(4) 

(91-4669) 

'(tltoY:[P 

~/3/?f 
'x; 
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--· - ·- -----------------------------------------------------------, 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST!Gt\TION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 7/1/70 4/7- 6/29/70 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

UNSUB; SA J"OSEPH PQ BENSO:l 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, CHARACTER OF CASE 

Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 

BR 

REFERENCE: 

Report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON at Springfield dated 3/16/70, 
Pittsburgh letter to Springfield daJ~d 4/22/70 interoffice, 
Sacramento letter to Spring£ield~ated 4/15/70 interoffice, 
Sacramento letter to Springfie19- dated 5/5/70 interoffice, 
St. Louis airtel to Chi/-!~ed 5/18/70 interoffice. 

lTV:: 0 

lrEADS: S·PRIN-GFI~VISION I 

CON VIC. 

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS 

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law 
enforcement agencies to determine identities of possible 
suspects in this matter. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED KJ NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 

AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES ~NO . PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES !i]No ,... 

y SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

-_. 
J 

1_9_/- ~&~J--~-s-
COPIES MADE: 

{!)- Bureau (91-34673) 
- Springfield (91-4669) ("r;·.-,r;.•~:-'1 ~ 
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D ·July 10, 1970 
ote-----"'---~-...._ __ _ 

CLIN'J.'Ol•T AlsLJ0! BEfl.i.lJJJ.:.""'l', 13 fouth Stanley Road, Cottage 
Hills, ;llj_nois was intervlc·.ved concer·n j_ng his possible involve­
ment in _burglnrie~ which occurred in the Alton, Illinois area. 
Prior to interview, BRA~.;LI:.,...f was fu::.·n iE,hed z, waive::.· of l' ights form 
whic_h · he read, stated he understood, and then signed. 

DllAI~Il,J~'r stated that he had worked for I\IcDonnell-Douglas 
Aircraft for approximately 11 ye~u·s as a sheet metal wo:eker, and 
that he had wo1·l:ed on the :f:i.rst shL~'t, that is the c1ay shift 
during this period. He adv:i.sed that in the Fall of 1969, that 
he, in the company of HOB1>;::.t'J.' LEE COUHTOISE and GI.:O::GE HOTH~'/EIJ_,En, 
both former e;nployees of i,IcDcnnell-Douglas, had gone to Tallahassee 
Florida area on a restaurant . venture and had attempted to open 
a restaurant known as the ]'ountains nestam'ant. BlUU\lLET stated 
that he had contributed $1500 of his l!loney for this restaurant, 

·and that he beU.eved r~o:en;~·.~~n..~En had contr:i.bued a substantial 
amount of money from :t-LOTH:1BILlli1 's retire1nent money which he 
obtained f:com retirci:lOnt at ?.~cDonnell-Dou~las. BHAi\lLET stated 
that although he had known COUftTOI8E for approximately 15 years, 
that he had only lmown HO'I'!I1/EILi~n app:eo:td.inctt ely six months p1· im."' 
to going to ]'lorida. B~1A;';iJ.JiLT stated that inasmuch as the restau­
rant· vcnt.urc was unsuccessful, that he had returned to th·e 
Cottage Hills, Illinois area and has been engaged in the con-­
struction o:E private ho1:1es since his retu:-cn. 

BrtAt1LET stated that he had lived in the Alton, Illinois 
area for most of his life, and that he was fahliliar with the area 
of Bunker Hill, ILlinois a~ well as the Alton, Illinois area, 
but he denied any knowledge of or participation in the robbe1·ies 
of the First National Bank of Bpnker~Hill, Illinois, the Bank 
of Alton, Alton, Illinois, nor of the robbery of the Godfrey 
State Bank, Godfrey, Illinois. 

BHAl\'lLE'l' advised that he had been _arrested only once, 
and that was in the cotilpany of HOBEilT CCD11TOI8E, whea both 
had stolen a farm tractor in 1963 in the Bethalto 1 llJ.in.oi~: 
area, .but served no time for this theft. 

BR.A?,.iLET advised that he had bor:;.~owGd $13,000 to 
build his house at 13 South Stanley Driv~, and that he was 
attempting to build another house in the Cottage Hills area 

xe~o)ttQ 

7/6/70 

B~ 'iJI(H 
13/?t 
Cottage 

71- -'/t.t~' ~ f6 
Hills, I 11 in ~l.~liZfo t" . .'F11 r:W~ ~ 

On _______ ct. 

SfARCHfO~NOfXHJ-' 

FJlj·i:-£~ _ ..., I 'U 

•.T DO~T l\.LDS ON /vh 1-1:11-SPRINGFIELO _7 IE /7 0 
I o 

' ..n •o clicl::tcd J::,..- ·..!-:-_: . 
"\ 

SA JEHOLD ~ 
by 
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FEDERAl. BUREAU OF INVESTlGATlON 

July n, 1970 
Oat~----------

l 
ROBERT LEE COUUTOISE, residing 210 Cooper Street, 

East Alton~ Illinois 1 was interviewed at the o.f:f~tcos o:i.:. the 
L. Ac Barton Construction Cm;·,pan,>', A.ltont I1l~.nois~ J.lt the 
outset of the interview COUI\.TOISE was v.avised that tll.i~ was 
in reeards to his activity and possiblrJ il1volve•·a::;ut in bank 
l~obberies in the Alton~ lllinols area. Prio:~:· to intorvieu, 
COURTOISE was furnished a waiver of rif;h.ts fol'!:1 1 which he 
read, stated he understood, and then signedo COU1tTOISE 
f.u.t'nished the folloYJing iniori::>ution: 

cot.m~rOISE advised that he had been worh:ing for 
approximately 5 - 6 years at McDonnell-Douglas Aircraft 
Company, Sto Louis, Missouri, as a fiberglass wor!;;er and 
that in the Fall of 1969, he, in the co;apan.y of CLINTO.~ 
BR.LUlLEI', had c.:;one to the Tall~.hasse, Florida urea with 
a former- supervisor at I~!cDonnell-Douglus uircrr~ft, GE0:3.GE 
ROTHWEH ... ER 1 and that he hnd performed numerous odd jobs for 
nor.r.EIWEILI.ID. as they were attempting a l'estauran.t venture and 
the restaurant wat:> known as the !i'ou!ltains Restau.l .... ant in 
Tallahasse. He advised that at the first part of the year, 
1970, that he had returned to the Alton, Ill:f.nois area and 
had been wo:~. .. king for the I.J.o flo .Bt\!i.TON Construction Co1~p.:::my 
and part of the time had wol·ited at a Deep Rock service station, 
and later 'eas employed for a brief period of tin1e at a 1!oto 
Service station in Alton, Illinois.,. / 

COURTOISE related that he llad lived in the Alton, 
Illinois area most of his life aud was fam.lliru.~ with the 
areas around Bunker Hill, Illinois, but he specifically 
denied any t~nowledge of or participation in the bank 
robberies of the First National Bunk of Bunker Hill, Bunker 
Hill, Illinois, or the Godfrey State Bank, Godfrey, Illinas. 

--~- . ~9rifiTOISE_ _ rel~t.ed that lle had only one sel"ious 
incident with the law, that being in ·Bethalto,-Illinois in 
1968 when he, in the company o£ CLIH'EON BPJH1LE1' had been - · ·· --- -
arrested for the theft of a fa1•m tractor, but he did not 
serve any time for this arrest. 

fSEARCHED__,.L}_rNOEXE'i)7',"i 

I I :SERIALIZ[~(l~~~ 
o"---+-7-+fr..,:,;..J~-, ....t.'2...::0::___ot --,jE~· • ......-. .. ~T.!ll:!rtb-'o9-nu-..-; ~I-:~:l...;l . ..;~.i .... n..go...,.i~s.__ ___ Fi le;u • ~~w~m-~+---=-t-+----

1 t=BI-SPRINGFIELD I . 

by 
SAS JEROLD l'f. DON.t'l'WSON & GERALD ;; , DAIG~ . I .. -~~ 

:UID,Ixrh Dote oictarESZI .d...t..~.l...,d 
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.. 
and then offer it for sale. 

The following description of CLINT0:'I ALLEN BRAMLET 
was obtained through obscrvatton and lnterview: 

Name: 
Race: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
POB: 
Ht: 
Wt: 
Build: 
Eyes: 
Hair: 
Scars: 
Education: 

CLINTO~-r ALLEN. BUAMI.:ET 
White 
i~!ale 
11/16/37 
Alton, Illinois 
5'8" 
125 
Slender 
Brown 
Brown 
No scars, marks or tattoes 
Graduated 1959, Bethalto High School 
Bethalto, Illinois 

Military Service: None 
Marital status: i1!arrj.ed; wife, BARBARA PRESTOl'T 

BRAMLET, children; son, MARK, age 12. 

BRAMLE'r advised that neither he nor COURTOISE had 
any association with armed robbers, nor criminal associates. 

-· 

., 
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l_ NW 551.1.9 Docid: 329 89756 P.age 74 



FD-263.mev. 12-19·67> 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTiGATIOf'l 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE IN VESTIGA Tl VE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 8/31/70 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

SA JOSEPH P. 
UNKNOWN SUBJECT· 
Lebanon Trust a~d Savings Bank, I CHARACTER OF CASE 
Lebanon, Illinois 

7/2/70 -

BENSON 

October 31, 1969 BANK ROBBERY 

I 

REFERENCES: 

8L27L70 

Springfield report-~JOSEPH P. BENSON 7/l/70. 

LEADS: 

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

At Lebanon, Illinois 

--~ 

TYPED B 

mpb 

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law 
enforcement agencies to determine identities of possible suspects 
in this matter. 

y 

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects developed 
to b k an ernp l ovees. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 5Dl;:NONE ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 

CON VI C. AUTO, FUG. FINES 
~ 

SAV!r'I'GS RECOVERIES TALS 

~~1r,/ 
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR 0YES~NO 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

}\/ ((} 0 VER 51 X MONTHS 0YEs}fX]No 

_ _jJ If~ SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: tJ.N 
l <n. "Js) - Bureau 

~ Springfield (91-4669) 
\._,./\.-,,... .. '}. (.,-----

~ . 
Dissemination Record of Attached Report 

Agency 

Request Reed. 

Date Fwd. 

'ow Fwd. 
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COURTOISE advised that he owns a 20 gauge shotgun, 
and. a 32 caliber p.istol, \1hich he got at a service station, 
l1ut he has never ovn.'ied a E<'>ai-automatic J. .. ifle and he further 
denied a11y k:nowlcc:.l~e of o.r purticipntion in bank robberies, 
specifically, the l.Jank rot.>hory Ylhich occur1~ed on October 31!' 
1969 at the Lebanon Bank and r.rrust Cm•1pany,. L~b&non s Illinois o 

COUUTOIS.G related that he had known CLmTO:J Bl1AI.l'LE"r 
for approximately 14 - 15 years$ ~dding that both had atteuded 
the same high school j~ the Bethalto, Illiuois areao 

COURTOISE further advieed that he did not know of 
GI:<1.1.GE nOTIDiEIL:t.:.~ s-s present location, and Uurt; he prescn.tly 
was driving a 1962 Oldsmobile convertible, blue in color, with 
white cloth top, and beiore that hG had driven a 1967 Pontiac 
Bonneville, gold \•.rith black vinyl top and at one t:i.me he 
frequented the Acne Bowling Alley 01.1 Illino:ls Route 67, located 
in the Godfrey, Illinois a..-uat but had not boon there recently. 

The following· description of COURTOISE was obtained 
through observation and interview: 

nmae! ROEER'l' LEE COtm'l'OISR 
nace·~ WhJ. .. te 
S0x: llale 
D03: 1/30/•.W 
POB: Ricl:moods, Missouri 
Ht: 5'3" 
Wt: 125 
Hair; B-.cown 
Eyes: Brown 
Scars: Oae-inch scar on chin 
lktucation: lOth g-.cade, Bethalto High School 
llilitary Serv-ice: None 
Draft Status: Draft e::tempt 
Marital status: Married, wife, DO:llfA rl!LLIAMS 

COUETO!SE; three children, 
ages 3, 5 and 7,. 
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SAC (91-4669) (P) 

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 

UNSUBS; 
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS 
LEBANON, ILLINOIS 
10/&1/69 
BR 

10/30/70 

BANK· p 

Re Report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON at Springfield dated 
8/31/70. 

On 10/15/70, SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON exhibited photo­
graphs to employees at captioned bank without effecting an 
identification~ Employees advised that they had no new 
information regarding captioned bank robbery .. 

On 9/15/70 and on 10/26/70, JOSEPH RODRIGUEZ. Chief 
Deputy, St. Clair County Sheriffts Office, advised SA JOSEPH 
P . .- BENSOU th~.t t .he Sheriff's Office had developed no suspects 
in this m.a tter. 

~- Sp~ingfield {91-4669) 

~~~hI /.j~ 
t~r ~/t~u 

.. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION\ 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPR!W:IF lELD SPRINGFIELD 11/25/70 9/15/70 - 11/9/70 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

mrr.nromr sua..mcT; 
Lebanon Tx·ust ~nd Savings Ban~9 
Lebanon, Illinois 
October 31, 1969 

1 SA JOSEPH Po BEUSOli jac 
CHARACTER OF CASE 

BR. 

REFERENCE: Springfield xeport of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON9 8/31/70 • 

CON VIC. 

... p_ 

LEADS: 
C')QSQ= :;wii.Q;U6 

1 .,.,. --

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION ' -· 
C::tc:CIWJO "f'Mi)~-f"\ P ;;cO::iJ llfto"Tft~ 

At Lebanon, Ill:tnois 
(MCt:n:JJ;Jr1me $4:4 2 I =us; 0\: ltt L r::'Ntd:O 

Will maintain contact with banlt officials and law 
-anf.oree.me.xtt ag.e.ru:des to determine :tdeutit:l.es of possible 
suspects in this·F~tter. 

Will exhibit photographS of any possible suspects 
developed to banlt employees. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [X] NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 
AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR ~YES 0No 
PENDING PROSECUTION - OVER SIX MONTHS On:s [X)No 

v SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

L) -

I I 
COPIES MADE: 

1 - BUl.,El3U (91 .... 3-.1673) 

~ Springfield (91-4669) SEARCHED •. ~·--

0r:~~r( 
SERIALIZEO. ... . ........ -~ 

1NDEXED ....... ?Z·:·--·······....-
_r:u.eo_ ..... ~~ .. ~ -·-
G?/-7?~9~/0$_ . 

Di sseminatlon Record'~ ~ttached Report Notations 
Agency F,~: ':·.~ cr~ l 

~ ... ~ n-·r·· • ·r·.,... __/_j.- L{ - 1 i) 
Request Reed. D.~.J.·- -·-t ... ·. • • ... :..J - -· ·-

Date Fwd. 
D' ,,. ·· i ·· :r 7 ·~-.-:-c· "' I J - lf · 7 ~ ... .J._L -~~. VA·~· ~.c. ... 

'i?..r.:l>'0~:\1' :ii;Y lt"'J.t{-70' 
How Fwd. 

By 
' 
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SAC (91-4902) (P} 

SA JOSEPH F, GIGLIO 

BOBBY P.AY t~C CUTCITEON~ 
Second Nut:lonal Bank? 
Ne\'l Circle ltoad B1·anch, 
285 New Ci~cle Road, 
Lexington~ Kentucky, 
5/1/70 
BR 

00: Louisville 

12/14/70 

Ra J.-ouisville letter to Director 11/23/70 .. 

·Captioned suspect has admitted to four bank robberies 
in Alt~bama and lrentucky. His descriptton and 110 suggest that 
h:!.s photograph should be sho'\"'m to witnesoes at Lebanon. 
lJ.1ru..:Jt ~.nd Savings Bn.r1k, L·o'ban·on, Illinois .. 

J_,EADS: SPRINGFIELD D!VISION ----

Will conduct investigation as set f ox-th above • 

. . . ..... 

~--. 
1 3 .7 Sprin£~;f ield (2 - 91-··1902) 
'--- (SU- 91-:4~69) L1 

JFG/mJ-:1 
(3)· '/n.tc..L--:· 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 1/28/71 12/17/70 ~ 1/22/71 

TITLE OF CASE 

UNirNOWN SUBJECT; ~ban on 
Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
October 31, 1969 

REPORT MADE BY 

SA tTOSEPH P. BENSON 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

BANK P..OBBERY 

REFERENCE Rpt. of SA JOSEPH P. BID~SON dated 11/25/70 at 
Springfield. 

LEAD -- SPRXNGFIEL!;! D!VI~~-

AT LEBANOz~ ,_J:L1.o!IHOIS: 

TYPED BY 

Will maintain contact with bank officdals and law enforcement 
agencies to determine identities of possible suspects in this 111atter. 

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects developad 
to banl!:: eraployees. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 0 NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN : 
CON VI C. AU TO . FUG. FINES SAVINGS REcovERIEs TALS 

PENDING oVER ONE YEAR DYEs QNo 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS 

'\\.. __,....-- SPECIAL. AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 
_A_P_P_Ro_v_E_D------~~~~--_______________ IN __ CH_A_R~~-E __ __, ________ ~-------------r----------,-------

COPIESMADE: _j ~Jh.J~ ~/I /~~ ~/tf!~ 
1 - Bureau (91-34673) n (jf"l v 

@ ;tJr Sl:ARCHED .. ·-····-··••w ...... ~._,., 
2, .. ... -Springfield (91-4669 SERIALIZED .... ~ .. .,., .. 

..,_ 0 i f_/ INDEXED ............. -·---··-·-__. 
~ ( -) j·!tro ______ .. ;::i'£~ 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations 
------~~~~~~~~~~~~~.-------~ 
Agency 

Request Reed. 

Date Fwd. 
-------~------~-------+-------+------~ 
How Fwd. ~~~""..~'-\ ~~~~~"""'d., 
~---_1_·----~------~----~------~----------------------------------
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· fellow from ~eatu~~r, havo been stea llaG fro~ freisht cnr& iu tbe 
: -f! .t""".".\!', o r -1i·t ·t c:·}J:ts l-1, .111 i::;t:.~ls, l~r-: ~~ t ~- ~t ~~ ~;};· ~t. i1f: _ t t1r2 :ft$ ;'i~ re . fl~t.i.!Jt tl·1e. 

., 
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tl~~. ::;s.fcl.~ t ~ rndn:al on B.ont•;; 1U.. H.:.:; .1ni-v isud thn.t li t1·~i ler h> usee 
.i r..~r UH;: ot .fii.:G ~nd J.s w·:HJ.::tlly not 1c; (;·l~ o~, • . PO£ st~t.:H·~ ho hnow£..~ . 
fL:"r ~ ecl~t~1li1t:_t tl~ ·~ .. r:; .. i.f?'f y;;t~t~re t.k:~l s.~~~f1 . -ls; ~tx~Q· ·o~tnitlt.::~ tJy l~ts \lf.\..fe­
rlnd her a(;cc;i.npl:i.c":~ iJ": c;:::w.~~!'S he .hilS Sto-J.~;n t.hC.J.ri !X·C·I,\ii t.b~l'e, hims,~lf 
in t b<:-; :l:;·m5 t .. . .,... -~· . . . 
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FD-2(11 {.Rev. 12-19-67) 
~·;t 

0 Ci ~ 
FEDERAL BUREP~U OF H\IVESTIGA TION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

Sprinfrfield Springfield 3-30-71 2/9 - 3/16/71 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

SA JOSEPH Po BENSON 
U.t'i!GWH1J SUBJECT; CHARACTER OF CASE Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Leba..11.on, Illinois, 
October 31, 1969 

BAl'lK ROBBERY 

/ 
REFERENCE: Report of SA JOSEPH P~ BEN~~ingfield, 1-28-71. 

... p ... 

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

~ Lebanon, .. }llinois 

l>lill maintain contact wi tb bank officials and law 
enforcement agencies to develop identities of pos• 
sible suspects in this matter~ 

CON VIC. AUTO . 

l-/ill exbibi t photographs of' any possible suspects 
developed to bank employees. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ONONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 

FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

TYPED B 

mts 

PENDING ovER ONE YEAR DYES DNo 

~ / 

'X SPECIAL AGENT 
APPROVED IN CHARGE -u COPIES MADE: f!" I 

1 - Bureau (91-3~.67.3) 

l 
Spr5.ngfield (91-4 ~~/ 

~v# v 

Dissemination Redfr~ flof Attached Report Notations 

Agency 

Request Reed. 

Date Fwd. 

How Fwd. 

~ 

1 N\!l 55119 Docid:32989756 Page 83 

·/ ~ 

A 
OOVER PAGE 

PENDING PROSECUTION 
OVER SIX MONTHS DYEs DNo 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

z~tfYJ? I /~j7 
SEARCHED .•...•..••..•..•..•.•.... ~-
SERIALI/~ED ....... £.<. .. -
INDEXED 

· ·······~· ·······-··· 
F!LED ••..• ---·-·······~-·· 

~ 

U.S. GOVERWI.ENT PRIUTittG Of'F'l.:E: 1970 0-.575-Ui 

y 
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I•'D-2H3 <Rev. 3-8-67) 
0 Q 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF !NVESTIGAl""ION 

RI!PO~PRfNfiFlELD o FF'sl>Ut!fCfff!ELD 
DATE 

5/18/7 .INVESTIG4/1~71fD- 5/5/71 

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED B 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; SA JOSEPH Pc BENSON 
y 

l vl 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois CHARACTER OF CASE 

October 31, 1969 

BR 

REFERENCE: 

Report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON eld dated 3/30/71. 

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

~~ EAST ST. LOUIS& ILLIN~S 

Will locate and interview RICKEY HUSKEY to determine 
whether he can be considered a logica.l suspect in this matter. 

CON VIC. 

AT L~ANON, ILLINOIS 

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed to bank employees. 

X 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 

AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 
PENDING ovER ONE YEAR DYES ONo 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SI X MONTHS OvEs ONo 

SPECIAL. AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: p[p- I I 1 Bureau (91-34673) - I -a- Springfield {~1-4669) vJ SEARCHED ....... ·-···~ 
SERIALJZED ..... t/.:J .......... · 

~J~ ~· Jt -
INDEXED ............. ~···--

?0 
FfLSD .... ---···,.t;r.2 .. _:~ ""'?>' 

.~ t .. ~ ~ -- £/~c:J_:;f?-//& 
Disscminoti{'t"Rccord of Attached Report Notations 

Agency 
<./ 

RC'qucst RC'cd. • ...-

Date Fwd. 

flow Fwd. 

Hy - -_l_ 

1:' U. S. GOY£RH.MEKT PiUH'tiNG OfFtCE: 1967 0-2.73-671 

.NW 551.1.9 Docld: 3.2 989756 Page 8 4 



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY I~ EDITION 
GSJ\ FPMR (" CFR) IOI•II.e 0 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Menzorandunz 
SAC (91-4669} DATE: 7/29/71 

FROM SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 

SUBJECT: UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
.LeboJnon", Illi.nois 
10/31/69 
BR 

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 
dated 5/18/71. 

Contact with area law enforcement agencies since 
date of referenced report and contact with DON GENTSCH, 
Illinois State Penitentiary, Menard Branch, Chester, 
Illinois, on 7/16/71, have developed no information concerning 
any further possible suspects in this matter. 

Attempts to locate RICKEY HUSKEY to date have been 
negative. 

On 7/27/71 Mrs. LORETTA HENNESSEY, 15 Santa Barbara 
Lane, East St. Louis, Illinois, mother of HUSKEY, advised that 
she does not know his current address. She stated, however, 
that his telephone number is 618-235-3843. She advised he is 
attending school in St. Louis, Missouri. 

LEAD: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

AT BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Will locate and interview RICKEY HUSKEY, telephone 
number 235-3843. 

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. u, t;J1r· ~: 
~- Springfield (91-4669) f~.· ff JPt)B',ab 

!
'\ <2 rtZ~ 
~ . 
~t 

NW16b;~'f\ 9 Docid : 329.89'y:il.S.P~~~~ Bonds Regttlarly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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0 

SAC (91-5367) (P) 

SA JOSGPH F~ GIGLIO 

Bil·L D0~11~!~~G; 
BII:L cou::t!.t'lmY; 
,!!.7 ! 1r.~v.n.u;; 

KZ.D no;:Ll.;s 
Blt SUSPECTS 

00~ Springfield 

0 

8/25/7~ 

, • 

n.a St. Lous lettor to Springfield dated 7/12/71,. 

nav•icr; of the infornntion contuiucd in re1:erenced 
letter retlectz po:;~lbility that n;.;n r:o;rr_,:2:J l:dGht pc;:;sibly 
b:::l' g ood flucpoct in the 7.'0bb~l·y of tl:c V::banon Trust and 
.S~vings :nn.n~~, Lel::anonf .Illinois (S! 9l-'.Wt10) r r:hich v.:as 
robb3d on 10/31/09. 

S:tnce thir:. individltal, the bank robb:;r 1 and the 
{;ri:;h(n• individttl:\l.S uon(;ioned il'l referenced :tottar 11 are all 
l""~cilin$ in or . nea.:?." Delluvllle, Illinois I~csidont A~~ency 
tcl .. ~:i~;or:l, it :ls recon.l'len4ed th:J. t thin l'.li.,ttcY." he rc:-m~:dgned 
to SA JOSEPH Po BEHSOll to whora the Leb2non bo.nk robbery \'/US 
acsignedo · 

-
~ Springfield (2 -· 91-5367) ® ... . 01-L!G0~~) 

J1?8/IE-!{~ -
(~~---

NW 55119· Docid: 32989756 P.age 86: 
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FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) 0 0 
INVESTIGATION FEDERAL, BUREAU OF 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPR!Nt3FIELD 8/30/71 7/16/71 - 8/26/71 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

-
CON VIC. 

mTKNOVl~I SUBJECT; 
Lebanon Truz t and Savings 
Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
Octoh~r 31, 1969 

R~ERBUCES: 
~ . ., ... , .. ...,_ . ...,. 
Spl"ingfield report o:f Sl}. JOSEPH 

LE.llDS: SPRIIroFIELD DIVISION .,....., '~ ... ~ .. t1 =..,..._ • ...,.._ c; r • ,. 't •Mt 

~AUON: I~~~NOI~ 

BR 

dated 5/18/71 .. 

Will e:;.:hibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed to bank employeesc 

Will maintain contact with locaJ. law enforcement 
agencies for identities of any possible suspects. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ONONE ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 
AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

TYPED BY 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR QYES 0No 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

/ 
OVER SIX MONTHS DYES 0No .. \y SPECIAL AGENT 

/ 

APPROVED IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPAfE-s-'BELOW 
-<(___j 

t?!l I 
COPIES MADE: 

fl6t2_9 ~~ 1 .... Bureau (91-34673} 

(§/- Springfield (91-4669) SEAR CHED ............. ?',J!F' .•. u-~ 

! 7-~ SERIALIZED ______ _A:!.~-·---~--

_j INDEXED---·------------------"'"·····'"' 
·~ 

~11 ~ 
F!LED .......... ...• ..125 -=:--

~ ~ -
Dis_semination Record of Attached Report Notations 

Agency 

Request Reed. 

Date Fwd. ' 
How Fwd. - ~\\~\~~--· ~~~\0 By -

U.S. GOYERUMEHT PRIHTIHG Ot-"FIC£: U70 0-375-139 
NW 55119 Docid : 32989756 Page 87 
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-5367) 

SA JOSEPH P & BEUSDN 

BILL OO'iiNING; 
BILL COURTNEY; 
J'I;.I NEVILLE; 
1lED BOllLES 
DJl SUSPECTS 

00: SPRINGFIELD 

0 

-P- 10/27/71 

-~\\'-\ \i"\.t . 

Re memo of S!i JOSEPH P G BENSON', 9/30/71. 

Investigation has determined that the BILL COURTNEY 
rufcrred to in titl0 is p:;:obably WILLii'li.Y GElTE COAT!·1EY .. 
ll.:!cords of the AltOllg Il1inoi3 PD re:,:luct that WILLIAM GENE 
co~·;.'i'NEY, FBI #G7563'i'3 i:.:; u white mah") 1 born 12/30/4.2, Alton, 
Illinois.; 5 '11", lD~ 1~o~.mds.f black h~:i:: 1 hluo eyes, co!nplexion. 
!..'Udcly 1 who furniahct~ a.n address of 21:.> Dorris~ Alton, Illinois. 
~·.:-co1·ds of the UadL:;on county SO as chccl':.ed by the writer on 
10/'7/71 reflect tho nuoocr of arrest:.:; for COATHEY included 
an arrest for battery on 3/7/69, thoft ovor $150 on 6/4/70, 
ancl aggravated battei.'Y 7 peace disturLnnce, and battery 6/lG/70. 

A check of rc·.:;ords at the Alton PD nnd Madison County 
so reflect that BILL no:.'J:-HUG is possibly \HLLIMI DOI'iNING I JR. 
urrested by the Alton I'D on 3/16/71 ut which time he furnished 
~:m address of 2715 O~lu Gtreet, Alton, Illinois. He is 
d~1:::cribed as a white onle, 6fl", 160 pom1ds, blue eyes 1 brown 
hnir, age 29t born 3/::1/,!12, at Moro, Illinois. He was arrested 
for peace disturbnnco and the court o~dered he be given mental 
t:r:cutment. He was taken to the Alton State Hospital, Alton, 
Illinois. 



Sl 91-5367 

A v· 0 

Reconta'=!ts with Lieutenant DOU SA:N'"DIDGE and I:.t4.P.OLD "BUDu 
GALLOWAY, Alton PD, checks of records 9f the Alton PD and 
:Madison county SO, nr.d checl~s with other area lnw enforcement 
agencies have developed no information as to the possible 
identity of JIH NEVILLE. 

On 9/30/71, Constable llALTER FI~ANK, Worden, Illinois 1 

advised that he lcnows of no one named RED BOW!.~ES in the Worden 
area. He advised that GAYLE "RED" wm_,.8-I:I ovms the only 
restaurant in worden. J:Ie stated that llELCII is employed in 
construction work by DON EAZEL and believes that WEL8ll was 
employed in 1969 by HAZEL i11 connection with HfJ.ZEL 1 s juke box 
operation. He stated that WELCH was having tax trouble at 
that time. He advised that WELCH is an associate of an indi­
vidual named BODECiillR, a hoodlum and frequents the Camaro Club 
in Cottage Hills, Illinois. FRANK stated that WELCH in 1969 
was going with a woman named GAIL JARDEN. 

FRANK described WELCH as follows: white male, age 27 
·or 2-8, 5 ''7", me:dium bnild, dark · r·ed hail" 1 ruddy complexion, 
has mustache and beard.. He advised that WELCH has lived in 
Worden since he was al:.out twelve years old, is married, and 
has two children. He stated he· resides on Kell Street~ 

On 9/30/71, Lieutenant DON SANDIDGE, Alton PD, 
advised records of that department reflect a traffic arrest 
for WELCH on 7/11/67. His name is indicated as GAYLE GLEN 
V!ELCII, address Box 95, worden, Illinois. He is described as 
·white male, born 2/21/39, Alton, Illinois, 5'9rr, 160 pounds; 
red hair, blue eyes, ruddy complexion, occupation - restaurant 
ovmer .. 

On 10/7/71, GAIL JARDEN, nee ANDERSON, 166 Cottage 
Avenue, Cottage Hills, Illinois, an cnployee of Owen-Illinois 
Glass Company, advised that she went t/ith RED WELCH in 1969. · 
At that time, he was \/o:i."'king for DON 11:\.ZEL and he was remodl.ing 
tile Cadillac Loun!?:e. .:;he advised that che l:nows AR'r PAULEY, 
owner of the Cadillac Lounge slightly and knows very little 
concerning associates of WELCH~ She advised that she had no 
in:eormation rec-~n·ding any arrests he may have had or any criminal 
activity of his he mny have engaged in or regarding information 
he might have been in. possession of a r.mchinegun. She advised 
tlli~t WELCH is approximately 5 '9", and this was verified by her 
brother who is appro}:ir.m.tely 5r3u, who advised that flELCll is 
taller than he is .. 

-2-
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SI 91-5367 

LEADS 

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

At Alton, Illinois 

11ill e:ea.tinue imrestj_g~tion regarding captioned 
matter particularly with a view to identifying J:t:.I :N"EV!LLE, 
\'lhO~ according to description furnished by JOHN WALTER RHOADES, 
could possibly be identical \'lith individual responsible for 
the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings B~nk, Lebanon, 
Illinois 1 10/31/69. 

-3-



0 0 
~ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGft~TION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPIUNGFIELD 12/15/71 9/30- 12/8/71 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

CON VIC. 

UNSUB; . 
Lebanon Trust aud 
Savings Banl{., 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 

REFERENCE: 

Springfield 
8/30/71. 

ADMINISTRArriVE DATA: 

SA JOSEPH P. BENSON 
CHARACTER OF CASE 

BR 

Po BENSON dated 

On 6/25/71 JOHN WALTER l1HOADES, white male, born 
8/5/42 at Alton., Illinois, was interviewed at the City Jail, 
st. Louis, Missom.:oi, where he was in custody on concealed 
weapon charge with a detainer by Iowa authorities as an 
escapee from Iowa State Prison, .Fort Madison, Iowa, where 

t e :ro ow~ng m: orma t · on 1 urn::ts 1e oy 1 m._p 

lle was serving time for the armed robbery oft¥ service station. 
RHOADES requested his identity be kept confic' ntial regarding 

h ~ 11 i .. i l d . 1 i 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ONONE ACQUIT,;.- CASE HAS BEEN: 

AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TAkS" 

jab 

./ PENDING OVER ONE YEAR QYES QNO 

I 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS OvEs ONo 

SPECIAL AG~~ l DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARCjE J! 
COPIES MADE: 

(!}3::J Lvt %~?-~~ 
1 - Bureau (91-34673) jl:f~~ 1'1'" SEARCHEO ............. J .......... ~-

~]Springfield (91-4669) )Jv A·/) SERIALIZED .... ~ 
INDf:XF.D ............. - • .tJ./.! ... . ~ 1; r:t.l EO....~. I"· ~ 

\ ' ; ~~~(!Jj~ )11/l t 
Dissemination Record of Attached Report t;(otations ./~(/ . 

Agency 

,~7(~1 Request Reed. 

Date Fwd. 
·--
llow Fwd. 

By l 

A 
COVER PAGE 

GPO : 1968 0 - 299-BBS 



S.ACJ SPRIUGFIELD (9l-4669)(P) 

SA JEROLD W. DOUAWSON' 

UUSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings BUnk, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
Bit 

Q . 

1/27/72 

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH Pe BENSON 
dated 12/15/71. 

Contact has been Imlintained with Chief of Police 
CLIFFORD D.:'n?SOU, Lebanon, Ill":nois Police Department, and 
Vice President and cushier GEO:tGE WOLl?SLAU, who advised that 
they have developed no new info.rmation concerning identity 
o:f individual who robbed the captioned bank. 

Contact with Detective Lieutenant DONALD 
SANDIDGE~ Alton, Illinois Police DGpartment, has failed 
to est~blish the identi i::y of Jill lTEVILLE, mentioned in 
referenced report. 

T..tl~ll.DS: SPRn1GFIEW DIVISION 

,N_,r L~~!mN 17 .I~LINOIS. 

Will conti11ue to show photographs of possible 
suspects to appropriate witnesses, Lebanon B.ank and 
Wrust Company. 

jiT AL'f.O..~ • .J.T.~t,!NO~ 

Will recontact Detective Lieutenant DONAI.JJ 
SAl'IDIDGE ~ .. egnrding the identity of JIM l\U::VILLE. 

U:HSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERF.:D 1\RUliD AND DANGEROUS. 

·- ... ~ .... ~ _, 

.. ~\'-~"-~~ 

~\ - Springfield (91-4669) 

Fa! - SPRINGFI£LD , ') 
• • I. ~lll"-

J......,..-.-..,.,--.----"-· -~f..:..:s;:J...;,.....• \ 

Ji'iD/bj :i);~ {) 0. 
(2) J _1., .> 
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 

SA SHELBY M. LINDBLOM 

UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 

0 

3/3/72 

Re :Memo of SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON dated 1/27/72. 

On 2/23/72, Detective DONALD SANDIDGE and Detective 
HAROL.U GALLOYlAY, Alton Police Department, were re-contacted 
regarding the identity of JIM NEVILLE. The] advised that they 
had been unable to develop any information concerning this 
individual's identity. GALLOWAY advised that WILLIA:ti GENE 
COATNEY, 215 Dorrisp Alton, Illinois, is apparently making 
an effort to lteep out of trouble with the police and that he 
might be cooperative if interviewed. Since COA'l"'NEY is supposed 
to have been. involved with JIM NEVILLE in captioned bank robbery, 
according to informant information"' it is possible that he might 
be able- to identify NEVILLE. It is left to the dis·cretion of 
the Case Agent as to whether COATNEY should be interviewed at 
this time o 

(!)- 91-4669 

SML:ral 
(2) 11 

---jf-L-

f 

·. 

.f/ -~ zi:~z?- .L4 :/ 
fSEARCHED -?"7'--:-gmEXED 
{ SERIALIZED .. fL:h'F-ILE.D, /;;:z:__ --

[jAR 3 1972 --,. 
{- 1-BI-SPRINGFIEt 



FD-263.<Rev. 12-19-67) (} 0 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGftiTIOI\l 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 3/20/72 1/5/72 - 3/13/72 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED B 

UNSUB; 
SA JEROLD W., DOUALDSON Lebanon TI-ust and Savings Bank 

Lebanon$ Illinois CHARACTER OF CASE 

10/31/69 

CON VIC. 

BR . 

/ -

REFERENCE: Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON", 
12/15/71. 

- -
LEADS: 

SPRINGFIELD DIVISI~t 

At Lebanon~ Illinois 

W:i.ll C'.;ont:tnue to exhibit photographs of any 
possible suspects developed to bnu~ employees~ 

Will maintain contact with local ln.w enforcement 
agencies for any additional suspects they· may develop in 
captioned robbery. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ONONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 
AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR 

PENDING PROSECUTION 
OVER SIX MONTHS 

elvES 

OvEs 

• SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED ,"IN f=HARGE 

I ' I '/ 
-

~~~f?-+ aetr 
COP! ES MADE: 

' , ;7/ "'I .. 
1 ... Bureau {91-34673) ! 

@- Springfield (91-4669) S~~RCi'~D •.. ,.,~-·-·' ;wm• 
i 

J2&L 5 ... ,-.JAU~.~I).,, .• ~ ... ,.,,.. • 
INDEX ~IJ .,.,,", ... ,,.,,.,.,,,.,.< .• 

' ') , r:!l ~D -j(-,?7 ~· . ' looa ~n-.-::"'':'M!;1"::"" i?~'""'~~·l .,. 

~ .. . ~"\0---·· ~ "'J ~'... . ~ 
~\\\~~ 

• .r .-. " ~· '.....:.1' ·~' .. ,,. ;..... .. ·~~~ . 
~~ -~-· . ·' .l ~· \! 

'J.r;-- ~. ,,. '"\,. ·--~ ...... -· . /l# i ;t-fif -ry;? 6~ • ~~ .);. ~ 
..... .,. ._;. ., .. 1- • '"----- -·- -

Dissemination Record of Attached Rcpor~ ''---": Notatio~:~ "':" • I •' L _, . 
Agency .lY'-"~ f 

diVr 
~ ~ 1 • 

Request Reed. • ~ ) 
. 

~ Date Fwd. '\ 
How Fwd . ~ .!L 
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0No 

EJNo 
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~-

~ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE 'INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 5/30/72 I 4/7/72 - 5/18/72 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED B 

SA JEROLD Wft DONALDSON BLH 
UNSUB; CliARACTER OF CASE 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank 
Lebanon, Illinois .,.~;' 

10/31/69 r 
REFERENCE Springfield report of SA J.~ROLD W. DONALDSON, 

3/20/72~ 

- .... 

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

At Leban~n, Illinois 

Will continue to exhibit photographs of any possible suspects 
developed in captioned·bank robbery to victim bank employeesc 

Will maintain contact with local law enforcement agencies 
for any additional suspects they may possibly develop in captioned 
robbery. 

CON VI C. AU TO. 

APPROVED 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 

FUG. FINES SAVINGS 

0 NONE ACQUIT-
REcovERIEs TALS 

CASE HAS BEEN: 

PENDING oVER ONE YEAR OvEs ONo 

PENDING PROSECUTION 
OVER SIX MONTHS 

SPECIAl. AGe:)J// DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

y 

IN CHARG_o/r" 
------------------------------------~·~-+-----~.------------.----------.-------

COPIESMADE: (_~) P-i ~~~f?'-l- au 
1 - Bureau (91-34673) 

~ Springfield (91-4669) 
~L/ 
~-----... ~-

~-:-:-:-c:-:-R-cc-d-~f;-s_•:-m.-:-,:-tio-n-IRI-c-c-or_d_o_f -At-ta+c-h.e_d_R_e-po_r_t -!-------1 N~otatla~ ~ 
Date Fwd. ·lhl\2~\:7-T\0+.~----t----1----i . tfJf? Y 
How Fwd. !\V''F.\-\t.CK;r.. J) y" 
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SAC ( 91-4669) 

SA SHELBY M. L!NDB~~ 

U.N"SUB; 

7/21/72 

Bank,. Lebanon Trust and savings 
Lebanon, Illinois, 
.10/31/69 .. (" "' .. ... -· --~ 

- 'J BR 
00: Springfield 

WILLIAM GENE COATNEY (protect identi·ty), 215 
Dorris, Alton, Illinois, advised the w~tor on 7/18/72 
that he did not l:now anything at all concerning the 
captioned banlt robbery o He stated that lle has nevex­
been involved in any armed robberies but that he has 
been picked up before by the Alton Police Department 
as a suspecto 

He .stated that he does not knou anyone named 
JIM NEVILLE. Re stated that possibly the individual is 
JIM NEBBLE (PH). He stated that he met this individual 
in Alton at ·the Sportsman is Club and tha·t; this individual 
used to run around with RALPH PAGl~ of Alton o COATNEY 
furtber stated that NEBBI~ is not from Alton but thnt 
he j_s supposed to be living in the ·;peon at Xlli11ois area 
and ia possibly connected with prosti·tutes in that area o 

COATNEY adv:lsed that if someone had named him 
(COATNEY) as being involved in a bank robbery it is possible 
that the individual hnd him confused with a BILL COA'rES 
who lives in Alton.. He ~J.tated tha·i; the police have 
occasionally pulled him in for questioning when they had 
heard that a robbery was committed by COATES and thought 
that the source meant COAT:iBY$ 

COATNEY further advised that a Jir.t WHITE of 
Wood River, Illinois~ is reputed to have robbed a bank in 
southern ! llinois about four years ago and is reputed to 
have robbed a bank in southeastex·n Missouri about three 
years agoo COATNEY believes that WHITE may have also been 
involved in robbery of a~bank in upper Alton. 

G- Springfield (91-4669~ 'J/_; ;/ J;if? _ /Z.'l' 
SML/ cms~:???...o ~· ~t ka- · _i

1

L' SEARCHED~DEXEQ ~t 
(2) f'?() SERIALIZED_.(;&L__'. -~· tm(£~ 

I 
Dodld:32989756 

":; JUL21 1972 
I FBI-SPRINGFIELD 

..... : . - .... 'J 
- . 
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SI 91-4669 

COATNEY s·i;ated that he furnished this information 
on a confidential b::t£is as some of these individu~la are 
dnngerous aud would hal~ him if they knew h~ had furnished 
information .. 

setting out of leads with ~espect to the above 
information iu left to the discretion of the case Agent. 

2 
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FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) 0 : ') 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF ~NVESTIGi~~fiOf\~ 

R:;:PORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 7/27/72 6/12 - :zfJJJ..L7 ~ 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

Ul-!SUB; S 1\. JEROLD U .. Do:·rALDSO;-I iP 
LEBft.l-JOfT 'PRUST AIID SAVItTGS BANK CHARACTER OF CASE 
LEBAlm~r. ILLINOIS 
10/31/69. B.Al'IK R O.i3BERY 

REFERENCE: 

Springfield report o:f SA JEROLD }/.-vdated 5/30/72. 

LElillS: SPRIHGFIJ!:LD DIVISION" ) 

lh!_ LEBAlWN.. ILLIHOIS: 
I o ~~\\\\\'§.~~ 

Hill continue to shou photographs o:f possible suspects in this 
matter to bank employees, Lebanon BarJk and Trust Qorn.p~.ny in efforts to 
effect identificationo 

,AT HARYVIL~EI' ILL~J.!Ql.§.~ 

At Illinois state Police, will maintain contact 1·1ith Detective 
Sergeant JULES LUBER and other detectives Detachn1ent 25 District Jl 

' ' 0 • 9 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED t;g NONE ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 
CON VI C. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR IR]YES 0NO 

J 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES ~NO 
b 

SPEC~~~ ~-·o DO NOT VfRI"rE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED INC :4RG ~ 
COPIES MADE : 

{p - f/ty/~~ Pk-ar 1 - Bureau ( 91-3!~6 7 3) 
SEARCHED 2 fing:t:ield ( 91-4°669) O O~o-~ooN# 

SERIAliZED. . ..... oooooo-.-
INDEXED 

••o····;r~ 
Fl!.EDO .• oo•oo•-·o·· o:: •••• o-·-·-·· . .· 

0 

' 

Di sseminotion Record of Attached Report Noi/1ns 1) .. Agency 

Request Reed. dp .·'{/ 
Date J<wd. 

~ ·-
How Fwd. 

By 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRIHTIHG OFFICE : 1970 0-375 ... 139 
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" /1 

~ F'EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA"'fiON 
; 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRI~GFIELD SPRINGFIELD 72 
"r.ITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPF-0 BY 

UNSUB; 
Lebancn Tl'USt and Savings 
Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 

REFERENCES : 

BR 

Spl'ingfield report of SA JERO¥V. DONALDSON dated 7/27/72. 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: ~""!:',5'ro["~l_~ 
~1 ·· ··-y ·- . 

WILLIAM GENE COATNEY (protect identity), 215 
Dorris, Alton, Illinois, advised SA SHELBY M. LI~~BLOM, 
Springfield Division, on 7/18/72 that he did not know any­
thing at ·all ·concerning the captioned ·b<l'nlt rohbery o He 
stated that he has never been involved in any armed 
robberies but that he has been picl~d up before by the 
Alton Police Department as a suspectc 

Re stated that he does not know anyone named JilJ 
NEVILLE, He stated 4-h~1- nn~r.:dh1u +1 e.-!1:!4 fbv-id ua 1 i-s--J-lll't--NiffiB!.E 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ' ~ ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 

CON VIC. AUTO. FUG . FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES QNo 

PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES 0NO 

-
SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: 

fl- y~~9 /~.P '. -
1 - Bureau (91-34673) J- SEARGiED ......................... ·-;7·· ... -.. -.·.-.'loll 

SERIALIZED ....... //.S. .. ~r"'~"' 
2 - St. Louis (91-4865) INDEXED e- Spr ingf ie ld (91-4669) FILED •.. -•. ~=~~~~£~ 

I 

'- / r '.< ·.__..--· 

. 
Dissemination Record of Attached Report ~otations ~ 

Agency 
,~~'jr 

R('quesL Reed. 

I~] (:;Y Dale Fwd. 

How Fwd. t;tlr/1 

By 

-

--A U.S. GOVtRKMENT PRitlTING orFICE, 19(7 0 273 877 

NW 5 5 119· Docid: 32989756 Page 99 -A-



.~ .,.··-..........._-- . 

FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) () 0 
FED~RAL BUREAU OF ~~JVESTIGATION~--

# 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 1/24/73 10/12/72 - 1/18/73 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

UNSUB; sch ~rorrureooNAW~L Lebanon Trust and Savings CHA A . T R 0 C E - ·-
Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 BR 

REFERENCES: 

Springfield report of SA JEROLD Wd DONALDSON, dated 9/19/72. 
St. Louis letter to Springfield, dated 10/26/72o 
Springfield letter to Kansas City, dated 11/29/72. 
Kansas City letter to Springfield, dated 12/29/72. 

-P-

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: 
•• L~-

It is .noted :that ths reporting ~riod .in this 
report exceeds the normal reporting period, hO\·:ever, this case 
has bee11. maintained in a current status through interoffice 
communication and active investigation., 

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DI~ION .... - ·~ - • Ill ' 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED QNONE ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 

TYPED B 

,..., __ , 
-

CON VIC. AUTO . FUG. FINES SAVINGS ~ECOVERIES TALS 
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR ~YES 0NO j v PENDING PROSECUTION ~I 

f\ ( OVER SIX MONTHS DYES NO 

SPECIAL~ v r--
APPROVED INCH -~ DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

COPIES MADE: C/ C)j I 1.//~C· 1;31 v1,., :I .. . 
1 -Bureau (91-34673) StAR.CHED ... ~ • .,_,...,.'"'""" 

~t 
,.. ' ' 

5ERIALIZED ••• -~~,;:._;,~ 

~C Springfield (91-4669) I NDEXEI:l-1~ ...... ,.,~ 

~H.~k~~.-r nu.-<---" 

. 
~!\~,~ 'd.\'\'\\.'\.~ I-

LL 
Di sscminotion Record of Attached Report Notations 

/~ Agency ~ f'?V Request Reed. t}· Date Fwd. 

How Fwd. 

By 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1970 0-37~-139 
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REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

SPRINGFI:F.LD SPRINGFIELD 3/22/73 2/15/73 - 3/19/73 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

-

UN SUB; SA JEROIJ) VI o DONALDSON 
Lebanon 'l'rust and Savings Bankp CHARACTER OF CASE 
LebanoaQ Illinois 
10/31/69 

BR ~,.,..~ 

" ' 
4/,~!'""" 

/ 
" 

E.KFEREUCE: Spl:ingf'ield 
1/24/73. 

report/{ 

rj/-
SA JEROLD VI o DONA:LDSON, 

LEADS: 

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION 

At Alton 9 Illinois 

Will continue contact with Detective Lieutenant 
DONALD SANDiDGE zmd Detective HAROI,D "BUD" GALLOWAY 
regardinr; their e.:fforts to identify JIM WHITE, allegedly 
of Wood River, Illinoisll ~nd if successful, attempt to 
secuTe photograph of WHITE to show to appropriate bank 
personnel. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ONONE ACQUIT· CASE HAS BEEN: 
CON VIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

TYPED BY 

es 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR !K]YES 0NO 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES (g]NO 

SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE - -

f/-~ ~~~y_J_. 
COPIES MADE: 

~~~--
1 - Bureau (91-34673) 

~., SF1l.::{Cr-iFD ........ ?" ............. ¥.~ @- Springfield (91-4669) S'=~{IA! 17!::,.., ~ 
JZ4 

.... • -1-c...tJ.. ~.· ... . ................ ~ 

iN;)f:.\:::0 
~ .... ~---············~ 

~~~.: ~) Y. 

~ '\ ,,~\ '\ ''-b ~'!\~'\','\.~ - ~ 
Dissemination Record of Attached Report 
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SAC~ STc !IJUIS (9l.....CSG5) RUC 

mmtm; 
x~uauon ~~t und Savings 
;:.., ,.. ,.,. ..... 
• _ . _ .t,.......,.'tl 

J • .~-J t:~u:wn, I 11 e~ 
10/31/09 
DR 

(~') 
"J...f 

~nclased for S! ure ~ro~cJ9ieo o~ ~o~tinont 
iniol"'~tion ol>tui1.-::!d from. tt.3 SL:;;J !:(:,i.1ti:?:iel1·i;ion Div~.sion 
rccolY(is p~:t~t:tnont ·t;o ~\'!!~Lit ~C03El~ c·unrtui, oL:.:.D t~~9SDO .. 

.Al,;o ene1c.2wd is th~ c'lu::r:o~nt FBI !cl:::Z!i;~.:?ic.ltion 
Divi:E:ion r~coL'd i'o:.. .. (hJIU.:lT:I \:?hose )rDI nu:u:"t:;:n: is 3;jQ ?·:·~·~ E., 

It i~J not--a! on GUX1J.-11:1's FDI Idcn.rcifxctct=ion 
l"OC!O~d i;ba'l; Oll 4/3/..JJ h$ T;~G n:i."l.,0 S'i::Od by the :.:iL~1) on :l 
ch::a~:.~:e oi ovzpicion oi stoo.lin~ ov!Jr (h:iO~ n::L:la ro'bi:.Dt>y and 
f. ·lrole viol ni;ion., ri.'t3 diGIJ.r,r:;:J.ticn ill Sl:t\':'17'!"! C:~8 ha~i!!G 
r t: c-:tit""a(i iom.:> yc::u:'G in t1:'3 : ·o .. :r.1pt. of Cc:::·l~.; c ·t;icn::; ('In 'i:h$ 
ch::u .. ~e of :t•ohb:Jry - ::i:il"st ~J{':l .. Ue ~ n~.d fot!T ~::-c~u ... G the m~u::e 
ir..G·t;itutio!l on a char~'\3 of p!l:L"Olo v1.olatioll... 'i'ho unl.":l'nnt 
lJao t"t3:i:u:.Jad o:n a chn.rc;c of snzpicion o:Z stonl:tn::; ov<:i:t'" :,:.50.., 

It vould ann::mr f')~O:t the above ti;~ t QUTIUUi uns in 
cu::;to-dy at 1:~1C ti::.:3 oi c~p·i;ia::.ac1 :t'ohc:Jr:V $ Il.C:i>.1~0l? P if :t'Ul"'i:U3l" 
vo:t"5.Zicu tion is 1~3o~..::1d ·c!li~ could t.;::~ ob·ca~.nail ·tm.·ou.~h tL~ 
?.Yo .. ~Pto of Corrac~~:.tona nt J'a:l:la:r·sou City, tio.,. \?h:i.ch is 
co~Jored by ths h:C n;;:;,·i~;lion. 
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SAC, K.A£TSAS CITY 

U}!SUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savinc;s .Bri!1.kt 
Lebanon, Illinois 
H>/31/o9 
BR 
00:. Spring~ield 

() 

11/29/72 

Re st .. Louis lett;er to Sprin(£f:i.eld dated I 0/28/(2,. 

For in.f'orrilat:!.o:n Kansar.; City Div-ision c.:J:y.>tioned 
institution,. FDIC in::n.u:ocds 11e.s robbed gt c.p!Jrc-~·:1~,.~_tely 7:30 PH 
on 10/31/69 by a lone 1;ilite mo.l..; ax-:m.cd t.r:i.th c;n a.'.lto:;natic 
long ba:rr·ellod 1·:e~pon possibly ~- su.b.macl:.dnc gun~ U11sub 
dencl.,ibod as rr. t·~hiile ::::t'.1h1; a:nproxi:~n.J."Gol:t S 16n c,r 5t7"; at~o 
appr•oximately 2:5 to 30.; clear cc:·:"ploxlo:u; vreat":tn!:: possibly a 
f'a.lse muctache. lfhe rot; m'!rxy c«r us.cd in the l:'i:Jbbory Has 
1u.tm ... rooovor•e.d c..pproxim~.:i;ely t.:;o r.::i1.:."::; .!:rC!ll 'tlti;; !Ja.."'llr .. 

In the interim pe~iod sprinsriold Divisionbas ~1o~~ 
various photocraphs of' possible suspects in this r,l~xt;tero A 

h ..._ ' .b ''"~'~"' ~"'T7r -o~'~Iq-:,• aur~~-~T s··· .. • .. -. .l.., 1" ~- -P- 0 vOLTf.ll'Jll O.L j~ J' •t: • .h. ~ ..:·-~ . .d - -·~·~~~t,t ..,,. LC..'U~S i.l<) !,J:.>opo. J..~.~an 

Police Dopurt:mcnt r?89980, uas ~.hm·nl to 11i tnosses ,~t victim 
baa~ and th~y Btated thb individual bore a s~ron0 resemblance 
to the individual Hho hud l"obbed them en ·1 0/31 /69 A 

By com."'ll1lnication dated i 0/26/72 the st. Louis O£'f':tce 
advised that GUIHAl:P s FBI Identification Roco:~:-d J:>oflccts that on 
L~/3/69 he l'ias ar•1•ested by st. J.Jouis Fo1icc Deps:t!l:!cnt on a charge 
or suspicion o£ stealinG over $50, ar::acd robbery o.nd ~le 
violation.. The disposi t.ion on ch:i.s a:.t.'J."'ost :i.s si.lotmA havlng 
received fotu> ye~'X's in the !iissoui:i DepcJ:>trGant c;/corrections 
on a char::-,e of' rooberys i'irst dee:rce~ aEcl i'cur/jEH?J:>S at the 
sa...-ne inrrc:i:tu.tion on a ch:..trr::e of pD.l"ole v:tol~ion.,. It; is f'u~-ather 
noted on FDI Identification Record that ~e noxt entry for 

. .. (;o 

GUIN'AN v~as on ·1 0/2/71 indicatin,:; tphe::i;:oe i. a.n ov.nr t".Jo yo3:r 
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SI 91-4669) 

Accordin::;ly, K:.llsa.s G:!.t.y Div:tr-.;ion i:;; r-uquestcd to 
contact tho 1-Lit:sc-u::t.>i D~~>po.J.l'"G::t:DiJ.!.: o£ Col·J·;; . .;tion:~ at. J"of'£0rzon 
Cit ~--· . .:1• ,-:.., ••• ,.~ JO_....,...,.-- C'UT-.-,.,- -.,,.., •• !.!.3~"0~(}• 1 ··"' ·y, .bJ.ssour•.J.., ro.:.·p.r • .!.:'.n.: .!'~"t:;.;.;J,_ 1 t.::·,,A;.4.1. , _ ... w.J, L.:>.!. 7r o +~..1 . .!!., in v,n cf.for•t t~· C.!J o0.:rt ... ...:!. "1 J.0:n..:_ t-'J :·2 :l:.:: .. .::.:~·c ·:: :;.);.:.:~.:7_ c;J. ~yt; tbel 
Hissou:ri s·cute Penitonti.a:ey, Joi·:corson Git;y, recurding the 
ch~se of 4/3/69 as s~at0d above. 

LEAD• _ .. 
Hill contact oi'1'icia.ls lii.:::::ouJ:i Dt;ptl.r ·cr-:~1rJ.t o:r Corrections 

to asce.r cain i.r c-ur:r.:UJ ll~-ts coni'in0d to tJ1~1 Hisz:ou.Pi state 
Penitontiar•y on i0/J1/69o 

~ 55119 ' Docid. : 32989756- Page 104 
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 

SAC, KAJISAS CITY (91~7926) RUC 

UNSUB; 
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, 
Lebanon, Illinois 
10/31/69 
BR 
00 SI 

0 

12/29/72 

Re Springfield letter to Kansas City, 11/29/72. 
~ 

·--· The following investigation was conducted by 
SC \'liLLIAH C. HCnOHALD: 

AT JEFFERSON CITY, I1ISSOPRI 

On 12/19/72, l1r. HARRY LALTF, Records Officer, 
Missouri State Penitentiary, advised that his records 
re·flec·t P.RAHK JOSEPH GPINAN, born 11/3'0/45, was received at 
the Missouri State Penitentiary, 11/5/64, and assigned MSP 
#09297, from Sto Louis City to serve a ~-year sentence on 
cnarge of burglary and stealing ·h1o charges, and burp,lary 
Second degree. Hl"'. LAl'F advised tha-t in 1967 GtTIUP . .N received 

J\/. four-year sentence in Cole County on charge of Ca!' Theft 
(\) and Escape. He received a fou!'-year sentence in St. Louis 
J~ . Ci·ty in 1969 on cha!'ge of escape from custody before convic-
~ 1 tion and assault to rob with malice~ 

· Nr. LN!F advised that his records reflect ·that 
GUINMi was inside the walls at the Missouri State Penitentiary 
during the month of October, 1969o 

UNSUB SHOULP BE CONSIT'I:REn ARME'fl Ann l'ANGEROPS • 

. @- Springfield 
l - Kansas City 
\vCN:mh 
(3) 



o. 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF IN\/ESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

Springfield Springfield 5/31/73 4/11/73 - 5/17/73 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

UNSUB; SA JE.tWLD ffo DONALDSON 
LEBAl~ON T1W ST .1\ND SAVINGS BANK, CHARACTER OF CASE 
LEBANON, ILLINOIS 
10/31/69 BANK ROBBEdY 

. 

-
'1<' ' T 

Springfield report of SA JEROLD w. 

LEADS: SP1UNGFIEL.D DIVISION 

AT LEBMfON, ILLINOIS: 

Will continue to maintain contact with Chief of Police 
RUSSELL NEUNE.R for any possible suspects thr~t department might develop 
concerning the captioned robbery. 

gll 

Will continue to show photographs of possible suspects to 
employees of Lebanon Trust and. Savings Bank in effort to effect an 
identification. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED QNONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN : 
CON.VIC. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR QYES QNO 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DYES QNO 

APPROVED 
'j .iiF:'CIAL AGENT 
1 j IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

COPIES MADE: {j 

53- %~Y-l ~ 1 - Bureau (91-34673) 

·i)- Springfield 
lg SEARCHED 

(91-4669) SERIALIZEO~~?~~= , ·J (/ w ~~~6:~~~::2.~ ~ 

. ~- ~\,~~""'~ .. . . : ·~~~~ 
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notatio s A 

Agency ," .A 

12~/i Request Reed. 

a (f-o/ Date Fwd. 

How Fwd. 

By II . 
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SAC, Springfield (91-4669) 

UNSUB; 
L:t:B ... ~lON TRUST AND 
SAVINGS Bi\NK 
LLlJL£"!"0?~, ILLHTDIS 
10/31/69 
BANK ROBBERY 

() 

6/12/73 

ReSirep of SA Jerold H. Donaldson at Springf:teld 
dated 5/31/73. 

Revie':·r of this ca~e reflects that efforts to 
develop productive lends have met uith ncg0tive resultst 
and little likelihood exists that any future investigation 
"'vill be :Erui tful.. Accordin3ly, you should rt-~view your 
file in this matter and give conside:ca:tion to closing this 
case ?Ubject to its reopening in the event any pertinent 
information is developed in the futuren 

NW 55119 Docld : 32989156 Page 1 0 7 
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DIRECTOR, FBI (91-3Mj73) 

SAC!\. SPRINGFIELD 

UNSUB; 
LEBANON TRUST AND 
SAilINGS BANK, 

. . LEBANQ~.~ IIJ ... JJ~O,IS 
10/31/69 
BANK ROBBERY 
00: Stn:ip:g£ield 

7/27/73 

R(~ Bureau letter to Springf:i.oo dated. 6/12/73., 

t~ ·,~-~~ti•:>!-T o·· .f C'<pt-'ortorl C<lc.a ,.- •. :-.flr:>cts ~1] l•)g . .;c·al t ~ •• c.;\; ._.,.\--, 4r •.-... ~ ~. ~....... ~ i:J ~ - •- '-- S.. (;.,.A.. • .. • rio. 

investigation directed to the successful solut~ion in this 
roJ.tter ha.s been 1l1ade ~-;ith ne.t;e1tive results.. Reference to 
Bureau comn-:unicclt1.on reflects Spring:f'ield directed to 
r<.::~vie'i·l file c:md give consideration to closing this matter 
Stibject to :reopening in the event peri:inent information is 

·. develo.p,.-;d ... 

In light of Bureau reqt.H~st this matter is being 
ccnt=>idered in a closed status in the Springfield Div:isi.on 
subject to its r.eope~.1ing if such pe:rtinent informatio·n 
becomes available .. 
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